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NOTES & DEFINITIONS

After the construction and opening of the new (#1 Oval) at Ferntree Gully in 1980/81, the old Oval is referred
to as the #2 Oval while records applicable to the Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve prior to construction of
the new Oval i.e. before 1980/81 are simply recorded as the Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve

In 2010/11 the Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve was renamed the ‘Wally Tew Reserve’ and the Ovals are
now known as Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval & #2 Ovall

Records highlighted occurred before formal competition cricket commenced (Est. 1913/14)

The following Balls/Over Record applies where performances including Overs & Maidens are identified in this
document...

Records prior to 1887/88 — Overs were 4 Balls

Records from 1888/89 until and including 1914/15 — Overs were 6 Balls
Records from 1915/16 until and including 1978/79 — Overs were 8 Balls
Records from 1979/80 until present — Overs were 6 Balls

When applicable Overs & Maidens are recorded where reported or where extracted from Scorebook deposits
Some cricket terms have debatable meanings; however, definitions used in this volume are as follows...

e Hat Trick: Three wickets taken by a bowler in successive legal deliveries within a match or matches.
The deliveries may be split by the end of an over or end of the first innings, concluding in the next
innings or next match.

o Double Hat Trick: This term is not recognised in these records. Successive wickets taken in more than
three balls are recorded as specific events... e.g.
* 4 wickets in 4 balls
* 5 wickets in 5 ball etc. are recorded as a Hat Trick



MOST WICKETS IN AN INNINGS (8/+)

# Name O M W R | X Date Opponent Venue

1 | F.N. Stevens (1.) - - 11 19 1st 4/1/1890 East Melbourne Rovers Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
2 G. McRae - - 10 11 1st 9/12/1922  Wantirna (2" Innings) Ferntree Gully Oval

3 | E.C. Blazey 8.1 - 9 10 1st 2/12/1893 W. Detmold & Sons Ferntree Gully Hotel Field

4 | M.C. Campbell - - 9 18 1st 8/11/1924  Wantirna Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
5 L.A. Smith 12.1 - 9 18 1st 20/3/1915 Wonga Park Wonga Park Rec Reserve

6 G. McRae - - 9 19 1st 9/12/1922  Wantirna (1 Innings) Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
7 L.A. Smith 8.4 - 9 28 1st 6/2/1915 East Doncaster Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
8 F.N. Stevens 7 - 9 34 1st 17/4/1911 Hall & Co. Ferntree Gully Hotel Field

9 L.A. Smith 19 - 9 40 1st 17/4/1915 Croydon Croydon

10 | K.A. Whyte 13.1 1 9 46 1st 3/12/1955  Bayswater North Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
11 | R.V. Fountain - - 9 46 1st 27/2/1937  Ferny Creek Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
12 | G.J. Williams - - 9 52 1st 13/3/1915 Vermont Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
13 | A.R. Downs 23.3 1 9 60 I1st | 13/11/1999 South Ringwood Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval

14 | A. Kirkpatrick - - 8 8 2nd | 17/12/1955 St. John’s Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
15 | W.J. Kirkpatrick - - 8 13 2nd | 30/1/1960 FTG Footballers Pickett Reserve

16 | M.R. Paton - - 8 13 2nd | 11/12/1954 Upper Ferntree Gully Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
17 | H.M. Tew - - 8 14 2nd 6/3/1965 Olinda (Semi Final) Batterham Reserve #2 Oval
18 | E.F. Russo 11.2 4 8 15 3rd 8/11/1969 Dunlops Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
19 | K.S. Mastertoun 8.1 2 8 17 2nd | 30/10/1971 Belgrave Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
20 | G.J. Sidebottom - - 8 18 2nd | 15/12/1951 Wantirna Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
21 | P.A. Gilchrist - - 8 18 1st 8/11/1913  Croydon Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
22 | G.J. Williams - - 8 <20 1st 20/3/1886  Narre Warren Narre Warren

23 | R.V. Fountain - - 8 22 1st 7/11/1936  Cockatoo Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
24 | R.J. Sidebottom 12.7 4 8 23 1st | 20/11/1971 Belgrave Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
25 | J. McMahon - - 8 23 1st | 19/10/1907 Belgrave Ferntree Gully Hotel Field

26 | G.J. Williams - - 8 25 1st | 12/10/1889 Dandenong Ferntree Gully Hotel Field

27 | F.E. Emmitt - - 8 27 1st 13/2/1943  Ringwood Ringwood

28 | G. Smith - - 8 29 3rd 8/10/1966  Upwey Tecoma Upwey Recreation Reserve
29 | W.H. Cox - - 8 <30 1st 13/3/1907  Prahran Tradesmen Hawksburn Cricket Ground
30 | A.W. Hicks 20 8 8 31 1st 17/3/1951  Bayswater (Grand Final) Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
31 | J.B. Stuart 8.4 0 8 33 2nd | 11/2/1967 Upwey Tecoma Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
32 | J.B. Stuart - - 8 33 1st 22/2/1959  Olinda Olinda Recreation Reserve
33 | J.B. Stuart 9 1 8 34 2nd 24/2/1968 Belgrave Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
34 | J.R.Beck - - 8 34 1st 28/2/1925 Ringwood Churches Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
35 | A.R. Malmborg 31.1 13 8 36 4th | 17/11/1984 Monbulk Ferntree Gully #2 Oval

36 | A.R. Malmborg 18.3 5 8 36 5th 13/1/1979 Belgrave Dobson Park # 2 Oval

37 | D. Murray 10 3 8 36 3rd 12/2/1972  Bayswater Old Bayswater Rec. Reserve
38 | G.C. Salan 18 5 8 37 1st 8/3/1998 Kilsyth (Semi Final) Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval

39 | F.W. Carrington - - 8 38 1st | 26/10/1907 Melbourne Yards Ferntree Gully Hotel Field

40 | E.D. Selman - - 8 <40 1st | 26/10/1889 Malvern Ferntree Gully Hotel Field

41 | O.S. Williams - - 8 <40 1st | 11/12/1886 Prahran Tradesmen Ferntree Gully Hotel Field

42 | A.R. Downs 26.3 10 8 41 1st 7/3/1999 Ainslie Park (Semi Final) Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval

43 | K. Boatman 27 5 8 42 5th | 23/10/1993 Knox Gardens Glenfern Secondary College
44 | L.A. Smith - - 8 48 1st 7/3/1914 Surrey Hills (Semi Final) Surrey Hills

45 | A.R. Downs 30.1 7 8 53 1st 23/3/1996  Norwood (Grand Final) East Ringwood Reserve #1 Oval
46 | W.H. Tew - - 8 53 1st 27/3/1937  Belgrave (Grand Final) Emerald Recreation Reserve
47 | J. Evans - - 8 55 1st | 10/11/1890 Patterson, Laing & Bruce Ferntree Gully Hotel Field

48 | A.M. O'Dowd 20 8 56 3rd 4/2/1989 FTG Footballers Boronia Technical School

NOTE: The best bowling performance in each Senior XI Grade is indicated thus, while the best performance in the 6t XI
is 16 Overs, 6 Maidens, 7/21 by M. Zammitt (26/1/1991) vs Knox Gardens at Glenfern Secondary College

1. In this match (by mutual agreement of both Captains), 12 batted on each team

Home Venue

Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
FTG Rec Reserve #1 Oval *
FTG Rec Reserve #2 Oval *

FTG Technical School

Dobson Park #1
Dobson Park #2

Oval
Oval

Best Bowling Performances at Home Venues

Player
F.N. Stevens

A.R. Downs
G. McRae
K. Boatman

A.R. Malmborg

D.A. Burgess Snr.

O M
233 1
27 5
10 1
183 5

W R Date

11 19 4/1/1890
9 60 | 13/11/1999
10 11 9/12/1922
8 42 23/10/1993
7 21 19/10/1974
8 36 13/1/1979

Opponent
East Melbourne Rovers

South Ringwood
Wantirna

Knox Gardens
Mountain Gate
Belgrave

* Since 2010/11 known as Wally Tew Reserve #1 & #2 Oval respectively



MOST WICKETS IN AN INNINGS

BY GRADE

First Eleven
Name O M W R Date Opponent Venue
G.J. Williams - - 8 <20 20/3/1886  Narre Warren Narre Warren
O.S. Williams - - 8 <40 | 11/12/1886 Prahran Tradesmen Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
G.J. Williams - - 8 25 12/10/1889 Dandenong Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
E.D. Selman - - 8 <40 | 26/10/1889 Malvern Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
F.N. Stevens (1.) - - 11 19 4/1/1890 East Melbourne Rovers Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
J. Evans - - 8 55 10/11/1890  Patterson, Laing & Bruce  Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
E.C. Blazey 8.1 - 9 10 2/12/1893  W. Detmold & Sons Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
W.H. Cox - - 8 <30 13/3/1907  Prahran Tradesmen Hawksburn Cricket Ground
J. McMahon - - 8 23 19/10/1907 Belgrave Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
F.W. Carrington - - 8 38 26/10/1907 Melbourne Yards Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
F.N. Stevens 7 - 9 34 17/4/1911  Hall & Co. Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
P.A. Gilchrist - - 8 18 8/11/1913  Croydon Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
L.A. Smith - - 8 48 713/1914 Surrey Hills (Semi Final) Surrey Hills
L.A. Smith 8.4 - 9 28 6/2/1915 East Doncaster Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
G.J. Williams - - 9 52 13/3/1915  Vermont Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
L.A. Smith 12.1 - 9 18 20/3/1915  Wonga Park Wonga Park Recreation Reserve
L.A. Smith 19 - 9 40 17/4/1915  Croydon Croydon
G. McRae - - 9 19 9/12/1922  Wantirna (15t Innings) Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
G. McRae - - 10 11 9/12/1922  Wantirna (2" Innings) Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
M.C. Campbell - - 9 18 8/11/1924  Wantirna Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
J.R. Beck - - 8 34 28/2/1925  Ringwood Churches Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
R.V. Fountain - - 8 22 7/11/1936  Cockatoo Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
R.V. Fountain - 9 46 27/2/1937  Ferny Creek Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
W.H. Tew - - 8 53 27/3/1937  Belgrave Emerald Recreation Reserve
F.E. Emmitt - - 8 27 13/2/1943  Ringwood Ringwood
A.W. Hicks 20 8 8 31 17/3/1951  Bayswater (Grand Final) Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
K.A. Whyte 131 1 9 46 3/12/1955  Bayswater North Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
J.B. Stuart - - 8 33 22/2/1959  Olinda Olinda Recreation Reserve
R.J. Sidebottom 12.7 4 8 23 20/11/1971 Belgrave Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
A.R. Downs 30.1 7 8 53 23/3/1996  Norwood (Grand Final) East Ringwood Rec. Reserve #1 Oval
G.C. Salan 18 5 8 37 8/3/1998 Kilsyth (Semi Final) Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve # 1 Oval
A.R. Downs 26.3 10 8 41 7/3/1999 Ainslie Park (Semi Final) Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve # 1 Oval
A.R. Downs 23.3 1 9 60 13/11/1999  South Ringwood Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve # 1 Oval
1. In this match (by mutual agreement of both Captains), 12 batted on each team
Second Eleven
Name O M W R Date Opponent Venue
D. Foley - - 7 12 27/1/1940  Lilydale Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
G.J. Sidebottom - - 8 18 15/12/1951  Wantirna Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
A. Kirkpatrick - - 7 12 15/3/1952 Lysterfield (Grand Final) Dawson Street Reserve
M.R. Paton - - 8 13 11/12/1954  Upper Ferntree Gully Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
A. Kirkpatrick - - 8 8 17/12/1955  St. John'’s Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
W.J. Kirkpatrick - - 8 13 30/1/1960  FTG Footballers Pickett Reserve
H.M. Tew - - 8 14 6/3/1965 Olinda (Semi Final) Batterham Reserve #2 Oval
J.B. Stuart 8.4 0 8 33 11/2/1967 Upwey Tecoma Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
J.B. Stuart 9 1 8 34 24/2/1968 Belgrave (1st Innings) Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
D. Droscher 9 3 7 20 2/3/1968 Belgrave (2" Innings) Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
2 8

K.S. Mastertoun 8.1 17 30/10/1971 Belgrave Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve




MOST WICKETS IN AN INNINGS BY GRADE (Cont)

Third Eleven
Name O M W R Date Opponent Venue
A. Kirkpatrick - - 7 4 8/1/1949 Lysterfield Alberni’'s Paddock
A. Kirkpatrick - - 7 19 12/2/1949 Main Road Methodists Main Road Methodists
G. Smith - - 8 29 8/10/1966 Upwey Tecoma Upwey Tecoma
E.F. Russo 11.2 4 8 15 8/11/1969 Dunlops Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
K.S. Mastertoun 12 3 7 16 7/11/1970  Menzies Creek St. Joseph’s College
E.F. Russo 11.1 4 7 19 28/11/1970 Bayswater Brenock Park
D. Murray 10 3 8 36 12/2/1972  Bayswater Old Bayswater Reserve
G.J. Feaver 7 1 7 12 11/11/1972  Bayswater St. Joseph’s College
G.J. Feaver 13 5 7 17 25/11/1972  Upwey Tecoma King’'s Park #2 Oval
A. Gellie - - 7 16 6/12/1975 FTG Footballers FTG Footballers
A.M. O’'Dowd 20 4 8 56 4/2/1989 FTG Footballers Boronia Technical School
G.L. Thompson 10 3 7 18 25/11/2000 Kilsyth Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval
Fourth Eleven
Name O M W R Date Opponent Venue
D.A. Burgess Snr.| 10 1 7 21 19/10/1974  Mountain Gate Dobson Park # 1 Oval
S.F. Cross 8 3 7 7 16/12/1978  Batterham Park Batterham Reserve # 2 Oval
G. Stephens 12 3 7 19 10/10/1981 Belgrave Gilmour Park
A.R. Malmborg 31.1 13 8 36 17/11/1984  Monbulk Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval
K.S. Mastertoun 18.2 11 7 16 14/11/1987  Upper Ferntree Gully King's Park # 2 Oval
K.S. Mastertoun 15 7 7 20 15/12/1990 Menzies Creek (15t Inn) Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval
S.C. Moore 16.2 9 7 12 22/12/1990 Menzies Creek (2" Inn) Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval
W.J. Mcllfatrick 11.2 3 7 15 15/1/1994  Wantirna Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval
D.R. Salan 19 4 7 29 3/11/2001  Wantirna South Fairhills High School
W.M. Duke 10.1 2 7 28 26/10/2002 Lilydale Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval
Fifth Eleven
Name O M W R Date Opponent Venue
P.D. Waters - - 7 15 14/10/1978 Rowville Dobson Park # 2
A.R. Malmborg 18.3 5 8 36 13/1/1979  Belgrave Dobson Park # 2 Oval
B.W. Batty - - 7 11 24/2/1979  Menzies Creek Menzies Creek Rec. Reserve
S.G. Phillips 18 7 7 23 9/10/1982  St. John’s St. Joseph’s College
M.V. O’'Dowd 14 5 7 27 13/11/1982  South Belgrave FTG Technical School
D.G. Robertson 6.2 2 7 17 27/10/1984 Tecoma Baynes Park
A.M. O’'Dowd 171 6 7 28 19/10/1985  Knox (18t Innings) Knox Park Recreation Reserve
A.M. O'Dowd 10 8 7 2 26/10/1985  Knox (2" Innings) Knox Park Recreation Reserve
Rob Calvert 17 5 7 18 5/11/1989  Mountain Gate Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval
A. Hawken 15.1 7 7 9 13/10/1990 Monbulk Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval
K. Boatman 27 5 8 42 23/10/1993 Knox Gardens Glenfern Secondary College
Sixth Eleven
Name O M W R Date Opponent Venue
M. Zammitt 16 6 7 21 26/1/1991  Knox Gardens Glenfern Secondary College
K. Boatman 16 4 7 38 13/2/1993  Mountain Gate Glenfern Secondary College
N. Dennis 8 3 6 8 4/2/2006 Monbulk King’s Park # 3 Oval
WKkts/Inn Player O M W R Date Opponent Venue
11 Wkts/Inn  F.N. Stevens (1.) - - 11 19 4/1/1890 East Melbourne Rovers Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
10 Wkts/Inn  G. McRae - - 10 11 9/12/1922  Wantirna (2" Innings) Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
9 Wkts/Inn E.C. Blazey 8.1 - 9 10 2/12/1893  W. Detmold & Sons Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
8 Wkts/Inn  A. Kirkpatrick - - 8 8 17/12/1955  St. John’s Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
7 Wkts/Inn  A.M. O’'Dowd 10 8 7 2 26/10/1985  Knox (2" Innings) Knox Park Rec. Reserve
6 Wkts/Inn C.H. James 3.6 3 6 0 6/11/1976  Upwey Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve

1. In this match (by mutual agreement of both Captains), 12 batted on each team



Match
19 for 30

14 for 30
14 for 90

13 for 28
13 for 29
13 for 35
13 for 62
13 for 84
13 for 84
13 for 134

12 for 16
12 for <28
12 for <34

12 for 34

12 for 35
12 for <36

12 for 36

12 for 47

12 for 74
12 for 87
12 for 115
12 for 120

11 for 12
11 for 19
11 for 22
11 for 30
11 for 33
11 for 38
11 for 41
11 for 41
11 for 41
11 for 42
11 for 47
11 for 50
11 for 52
11 for 54
11 for 55
11 for 60
11 for 64
11 for 64
11 for 70
11 for 73

10 for 13
10 for 19
10 for 26
10 for 26
10 for 27
10 for 28
10 for 30
10 for 34
10 for 36
10 for 37
10 for 38
10 for 38
10 for 40
10 for 42
10 for 44
10 for 45
10 for 46
10 for 46
10 for 48
10 for 48
10 for 49

MOST WICKETS IN A MATCH (10/+)

Figs
9/19 & 10/11

7/28 & 7/2
9/28 & 5/62

7/12 & 6/16
6/21 & 7/8
7/8 & 6/27
6/20 & 7/42
7/49 & 6/35
5/48 & 8/36
7/58 & 6/76

4/3 & 8/13
5/<18 & 7/<10
6/<28 & 6/<6
7/4 & 5/30
5/18 & 7/17
5/16 & 7/<20
8/14 & 4/22
6/19 & 6/28
7/29 & 5/45
6/64 & 6/23
7/39 & 5/76
8/48 & 4/72

8/8 & 3/4
11/19
77 & 4/15
8/13 & 3/17
7/19 & 4/14
5/21 & 6/17
7/12 & 4/29
4/25 & 7/16
7/28 & 4/13
7/23 & 4/19
7/36 & 4/11
7/12 & 4/38
5/29 & 6/23
6/24 & 5/30
4/40 & 7/15
6/27 & 5/33
6/29 & 5/34
8/53 & 3/11
4/54 & 7/16
4/16 & 7/57

7/3 & 3/10
5/15 & 5/4
6/6 & 4/20
3/8 & 7/18
4/37 & 6/0
4/15 & 6/13
6/18 & 4/12
6/25 & 4/9
4/14 & 6/22
5/17 & 5/20
5/26 & 5/12
5/10 & 5/28
6/26 & 4/14
6/13 & 4/29
3/21 & 7/23
7/43 & 3/2
6/27 & 4/19
4/30 & 6/16
4/15 & 6/33
5/24 & 5/24
6/36 & 4/13

Name
G. McRae

A.M. O'Dowd
L.A. Smith

D. Foley

W.H. Tew

W.H. Tew

A.M. O’Dowd
K.S. Mastertoun
D. Murray

J.R. Beck

W.J. Kirkpatrick
W. Tainton

G. Kennedy

A. Kirkpatrick
D.G. Robertson
G.J. Williams
H.M. Tew

C.R. Sidebottom
K.S. Mastertoun
D.G. Robertson
A.R. Downs
L.A. Smith

A. Kirkpatrick
F.N. Stevens
S.F. Cross

M.R. Paton

E.F. Russo
J.R.A. Bradley
A. Kirkpatrick
J.R.A. Bradley
D.J. Downes
F.J. Hede

J.B. Stuart

J. Fargie

J.B. Stuart

K.S. Mastertoun
M.J. Butters
K.S. Mastertoun
K.S. Mastertoun
W.H. Tew

A. Gellie

L.A. Smith

J.R.A. Bradley
L. Taylor

J.B. Stuart

R.F. Scott

C.H. James

M. O’Halloran
W. Tainton
K.S. Mastertoun
F.W. Carrington
P.A. Gilchrist
G. Smith

W.H. Tew

G.H. Pickett
F.J. Hede

R. McDonald

K. Mutimer

B.J. Simpson
G.H. Pickett
K.S. Mastertoun
R. Forbes

Colin Dockery

Xl
1st

5th
1st

2nd
1st
1st
3rd
1st
3rd
1st

2nd
1st
1st
3rd
5th
1st
2nd
1st
2nd
5th
1st
1st

2nd
1st
4th
2nd
3rd
1st
2nd
1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
3rd
1st
2nd
2nd
1st
3rd
1st

1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
5th
1st
3rd
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
4th
1st
2nd
2nd
2nd

Date
9/12/1922

26/10/1985
13/2/1915

3/2/1940
5/11/1955
1951/52
17/12/1988
24/11/1973
12/2/1972
28/3/1925

30/1/1960
10/4/1880
5/3/1881
15/1/1949
27/10/1984
5/11/1889
13/3/1965
26/2/1949
8/3/1971
19/12/1981
7/12/1991
14/3/1914

17/12/1955
4/1/1890
23/12/1978
18/12/1954
5/12/1970
27/3/1948
29/3/1952
15/4/1950
14/10/1939
6/11/1937
9/11/1963
8/12/1962
19/1/1963
11/10/1969
18/11/2006
7/11/1981
21/11/1981
10/4/1937
6/12/1975
16/1/1915

5/11/1949
19/11/1949
13/2/1965
30/1/1915
6/11/1976
21/11/1987
5/2/1881
20/12/1969
10/10/1914
28/2/1914
12/10/1963
8/11/1958
29/10/1921
20/11/1937
14/10/1972
3/3/1962
19/1/2008
17/2/1923
7/12/1991
7/11/1959
11/10/1969

Opponent

Wantirna

Knox
Doncaster East

Lilydale
Wantirna South

Venue
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve

Knox Park Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve

To be confirmed

Belgrave

St. Joseph’s
Bayswater
Mooroolbark (S/F)

FTG Footballers
Mulgrave

Narre Warren
Lysterfield
Tecoma
Carrington (Hawthorn)
Olinda (S/F)
Bayswater
Bayswater (S/F)
Knoxfield

FTG Footballers
Surrey Hills (S/F)

St. John’s

East Melbourne Rovers
Batterham Park

Upper Ferntree Gully
Bayswater

Upper Ferntree Gully (S/F)
Lysterfield (G/F)
Bayswater (G/F)

Boronia

Belgrave

FTG Footballers

Boronia Church of Christ
Bayswater

Bayswater

Eildon Park

Knoxfield

Rowville

Belgrave (G/F)

Ferntree Gully Footballers
Doncaster Heights

Bayswater North
Boronia Church of Christ
Mountain Gate
Blackburn ‘B’

Upwey Tecoma
Ferndale

Dandenong

Boronia Church of Christ
Blackburn ‘B’

East Burwood

Olinda

Monbulk

Bayswater

Menzies Creek
Mountain Gate

Wantirna South

Knox Gardens
Ringwood Churches
Ferntree Gully Footballers
Wantirna South
Bayswater

Gilmour Park

Lewis Park # 1 Oval

Old Bayswater Reserve
East Ringwood Rec. Res.

Pickett Reserve
Scoreshy Field
Scoresby Field

Alberni’'s Paddock
Baynes Park

Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Batterham Res. #2 Oval
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Old Bayswater Rec. Res.
King’s Park # 3 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
East Burwood

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Batterham Reserve # 2 Oval
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
St. Joseph’s College
Exner Reserve

Dawson Street Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
St. Joseph’s College
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Emerald

Ferntree Gully Footballers
Doncaster Heights

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Blackburn

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Eildon Parade Rec. Res.
Scoreshy Field

St. Joseph’s College
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Olinda Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Old Bayswater Rec. Res.
Menzies Creek Rec. Res.
H.V. Jones Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Ringwood Churches

Pickett Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Old Bayswater Rec. Res.
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Match
10 for 50
10 for 51
10 for 51
10 for 52
10 for 52
10 for 54
10 for 55
10 for 55
10 for 56
10 for 56
10 for 57
10 for 57
10 for 58
10 for 60
10 for 61
10 for 61
10 for 62
10 for 62
10 for 62
10 for 63
10 for 63
10 for 64
10 for 65
10 for 65
10 for 65
10 for 67
10 for 68
10 for 70
10 for 71
10 for 75
10 for 77
10 for 77
10 for 80
10 for 85
10 for 89
10 for 92
10 for 95
10 for 99

MOST WICKETS IN A MATCH (Cont)

Figs
4/22 & 6/28
6/34 & 4/17
7/25 & 3/26
5/10 & 5/42
7/13 & 4/45
6/21 & 4/33
4/25 & 6/30
6/31 & 4/24
7124 & 3/32
9/40 & 1/16
8/34 & 2/23
2/24 & 8/33
7/38 & 3/20
4/28 & 6/32
5/19 & 5/42
5/34 & 5/27
7/31 & 3/31
5/38 & 5/24
5/17 & 5/45
4/20 & 6/43
444 & 6/19
5/28 & 5/26
4/31 & 6/34
5/23 & 5/42
5/39 & 5/26
4/52 & 6/15
5/30 & 5/38
5/21 & 5/49
5/52 & 5/19
7/31 & 3/44
5/11 & 5/66
1/31 & 9/46
7/37 & 3/43
8/34 & 2/51
5/39 & 5/50
7/55 & 3/37
7172 & 3/23
6/48 & 4/51

Name
J.R. Rowe
1.J.B. Ewart
E.T. Clohesy
A. Armstrong
M.C. Benham
J.B. Stuart
G. Smith
D.J. Downes
D.R. Glare
L.A. Smith
J.B. Stuart
J.B. Stuart
K. Boatman
R. Haymes
W.J. Kirkpatrick
J.R.A. Bradley
M.C. Benham
V. Curley
E.G. Beaumont
S. Haworth
K.S. Mastertoun
C.H. James
R.J. Sidebottom
L.A. Smith
L.A. Smith
P.A. Gilchrist
J.R.A. Bradley
F.J. Hede
P.D. Waters
M.C. Benham
R.G. Batty
K.A. Whyte
C.B. Dockery
J.R. Beck
A. Wilson
C.B. Dockery
J.B. Stuart
J. Guy

Xl
1st
2nd
1st
3rd
5th
2nd
2nd
1st
2nd
1st
2nd
2nd
6th
2nd
3rd
1st
4th
2nd
1st
3rd
1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
5th
5th
4th
1st
4th
1st
1st
4th
1st
4th

Date
15/1/1927
20/3/1949
1/12/1923
2/12/2012
4/10/1980
6/12/1969
28/3/1964
21/2/1942
31/1/2004
17/4/1915

2/3/1968
11/2/1967
13/2/1993
11/2/1961

14/10/1967
25/3/1950

10/11/1984
13/3/1960

3/2/1940
20/1/2001
24/3/1973
24/1/1976
22/3/1975
27/2/1915

19/12/1914
14/2/1914
22/3/1952
28/1/1939

22/12/1984
3/12/1977
17/11/1979
3/12/1955

2/2/1985

7/3/1925
23/3/1935
16/2/1985
6/12/1958

25/11/1989

Opponent

East Ringwood

Upper Ferntree Gully (S/F)
Wantirna

Upper Ferntree Gully
Knox

Monbulk

Upper Ferntree Gully (G/F)
Heathmont

South Ringwood
Croydon

Belgrave

Upwey Tecoma
Mountain Gate

FTG Footballers
Upwey Tecoma
Wantirna (S/F)

South Belgrave

Sal Army Boys Home (S/F)
Lilydale

Montrose

Monbulk (G/F)

South Belgrave

FTG Footballers (G/F)
Warrandyte

Croydon

Croydon

FTG Footballers (G/F)
Emerald

Knox

Bluebirds

Belgrave

Bayswater North
Tecoma

Ringwood Churches
Boronia (S/F)
Bluebirds

Upper Ferntree Gully
Knoxfield

Best Home Performance noted in Bold Type

Venue
East Ringwood Rec. Res.
Main Road Methodists
Wantirna Rec. Res.
King’'s Park #3 Oval
Dobson Park # 2 Oval
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Upwey Recreation Res.
Heathmont Rec. Res.
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Croydon
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Glenfern Sec. College
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Talaskia Recreation Res.
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Old Bayswater Rec. Res.
Lilydale Recreation Res.
Billanook Sec. College
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Warrandyte Rec. Res.
Croydon
Croydon
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Monbulk High School
Dobson Park # 2 Oval
Dobson Park # 2 Oval
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Kilsyth
Dobson Park # 2 Oval
Silvan Recreation Res.
Scoresby High School

10 Wickets in a match has occurred 101 occasions — 15t XI — 49, 2nd X| — 27, 314 X| — 10, 4h XI - 7,50 X| -7 & 61 XI -1



Match
12 for <28
10 for 30
12 for <28
12 for <36
11 for 19
10 for 67

10 for 37
12 for 120
10 for 36

10 for 65

11 for 73

10 for 26

14 for 90

10 for 65

10 for 56

10 for 40

19 for 30
10 for 46

10 for 51

10 for 85
13 for 134
10 for 50

10 for 89

11 for 64
11 for 42

10 for 42

10 for 70

10 for 62

10 for 55

11 for 38

12 for 47

10 for 13

10 for 61

11 for 41

13 for 35

10 for 68

13 for 29

10 for 77

10 for 95

11 for 50

11 for 52

11 for 47

10 for 26

10 for 63

13 for 84

10 for 65

10 for 27
12 for 115
11 for 55

MOST WICKETS IN A MATCH BY GRADE

First Eleven (49)

Figs
5/<18 & 7/<10
6/18 & 4/12
6/<28 & 6/<6

5/16 & 7/<20
11/19
4/52 & 6/15
5/17 & 5/20
8/48 & 4/72
4/14 & 6/22
5/39 & 5/26
4/16 & 7/57
3/8 & 7/18
9/28 & 5/62
5/23 & 5/42
9/40 & 1/16
6/26 & 4/14
9/19 & 10/11
4/30 & 6/16
7/25 & 3/26
8/34 & 2/51
7/58 & 6/76
4/22 & 6/28
5/39 & 5/50
8/53 & 3/11
7/23 & 4/19
6/13 & 4/29
5/21 & 5/40
5/17 & 5/45
6/31 & 4/24
5/21 & 6/17
6/19 & 6/28
7/3 & 3/10
5/34 & 5/27
4/25 & 7/16
7/8 & 6/27
5/30 & 5/28
6/21 & 7/8
1/31 & 9/46
7172 & 3/23
7/12 & 4/38
5/29 & 6/23
7/36 & 4/11
6/6 & 4/20
4/44 & 6/19
7/49 & 6/35
4/31 & 6/34
4/37 & 6/0
7/39 & 5/76
4/40 & 7/15

Name
W. Tainton
W. Tainton
G. Kennedy
G.J. Williams
F.N. Stevens
P.A. Gilchrist
P.A. Gilchrist
L.A. Smith
F.W. Carrington
L.A. Smith
L.A. Smith
R.F. Scott
L.A. Smith
L.A. Smith
L.A. Smith
G.H. Pickett
G. McRae
G.H. Pickett
E.T. Clohesy
J.R. Beck
J.R. Beck
J.R. Rowe
A. Wilson
W.H. Tew
F.J. Hede
F.J. Hede
F.J. Hede
E.G. Beaumont
D.J. Downes
J.R.A. Bradley
C.R. Sidebottom
J.R.A. Bradley
J.R.A. Bradley
J.R.A. Bradley
W.H. Tew
J.R.A. Bradley
W.H. Tew
K.A. Whyte
J.B. Stuart
J. Fargie
J.B. Stuart
J.B. Stuart
J.B. Stuart
K.S. Mastertoun
K.S. Mastertoun
R.J. Sidebottom
C.H. James
A.R. Downs
M.J. Butters

Date
10/4/1880
5/2/1881
5/3/1881
5/11/1889
4/1/1890
14/2/1914
28/2/1914
14/3/1914
10/10/1914
19/12/1914
16/1/1915
30/1/1915
13/2/1915
27/2/1915
17/4/1915
29/10/1921
9/12/1922
17/2/1923
1/12/1923
7/3/1925
28/3/1925
15/1/1927
23/3/1935
10/4/1937
6/11/1937
20/11/1937
28/1/1939
3/2/1940
21/2/1942
27/3/1948
26/2/1949
5/11/1949
25/3/1950
15/4/1950
1951/52
22/3/1952
29/10/1955
3/12/1955
6/12/1958
8/12/1962
19/1/1963
2/11/1963
6/2/1965
24/3/1973
24/11/1973
22/3/1975
6/11/1976
7/12/1991
18/11/2006

Opponent

Mulgrave
Dandenong

Narre Warren
Carrington (Hawthorn)
East Melbourne Rovers
Croydon

East Burwood
Surrey Hills (S/F)
Blackburn ‘B’
Croydon

Doncaster Heights
Blackburn ‘B’
Doncaster East
Warrandyte
Croydon

Bayswater
Wantirna
Ringwood Churches
Wantirna

Ringwood Churches
Mooroolbark (S/F)
East Ringwood
Boronia (S/F)
Belgrave (G/F)
Belgrave

Menzies Creek
Emerald

Lilydale

Heathmont

Upper Ferntree Gully (S/F)
Bayswater
Bayswater North
Wantirna (S/F)
Bayswater (G/F)

Venue
Scoreshy Field
Scoresby Field
Scoresby Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Croydon Recreation Res.
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
East Burwood
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Croydon
Doncaster Heights
Blackburn
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Warrandyte Rec. Res.
Croydon
Old Bayswater Rec. Res.
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ringwood Churches
Wantirna Rec. Res.
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
East Ringwood Rec. Res.
East Ringwood Rec. Res.
Kilsyth Rec Reserve
Emerald Rec Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Menzies Creek Rec. Res.
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Lilydale Recreation Res.
Heathmont Rec. Res.
Exner Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve

To be confirmed

FTG Footballers (G/F)
Wantirna South
Bayswater North
Upper Ferntree Gully
Boronia Church of Christ
Bayswater

FTG Footballers
Mountain Gate
Monbulk (G/F)

St. Joseph’s

FTG Footballers (G/F)
Upwey Tecoma

FTG Footballers
Eildon Park

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Silvan Recreation Res.
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Lewis Park # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval



MOST WICKETS IN A MATCH BY GRADE (Cont)
Second Eleven (27)

Match Figs
11for41  7/28 & 4/13
13for28  7/12 & 6/16
10for51  6/34 & 4/17
10for19  5/15&5/4
11for4l  7/12 & 4/29
11 for 30 8/13 & 3/17
11 for 12 8/8 & 3/4
10 for 38  5/10 & 5/28
10 for 48  5/24 & 5/24
12for 16  4/3&8/13
10 for 62  5/38 & 5/24
10 for 60  4/28 & 6/32
10for45  7/43 & 3/2
10 for 38 5/26 & 5/12
10for55  4/25 & 6/30
12 for36  8/14 & 4/22
10 for 57 2/24 & 8/33
10for 57  8/34 & 2/23
10 for49  6/36 & 4/13
10 for54  6/21 & 4/33
12 for 74  7/29 & 5/45
10 for 44 3/21 & 7/23
10 for 64  5/28 & 5/36
11for60  6/27 & 5/33
11for64  6/29 & 5/35
10 for 48  4/15 & 6/33
10 for56  7/24 & 3/32
Match Figs
12for34  7/4 & 5/30
10 for61  5/19 & 5/42
11for54  6/24 & 5/30
10for34  6/25&5/9
11 for 33 7/19 & 4/14
13for84  5/48 & 8/36
11 for 70 4/54 & 7/16
13for 62  6/20 & 7/42
10 for 63  4/20 & 6/43
10 for52  5/10 & 5/42
Match Figs
11for22  7/7 & 4/15
10for 77  5/11 & 5/66
10for62  7/31 & 3/31
10for 80  7/37 & 3/43
10for92  7/55 & 3/37
10 for99  6/48 & 4/51
10 for 46  6/27 & 4/19

Name
D.J. Downes
D. Foley
1.J.B. Ewart
L. Taylor
A. Kirkpatrick
M.R. Paton
A. Kirkpatrick
W.H. Tew
R. Forbes
W.J. Kirkpatrick
V. Curley
R. Haymes
K. Mutimer
G. Smith
G. Smith
H.M. Tew
J.B. Stuart
J.B. Stuart
Colin Dockery
J.B. Stuart
K.S. Mastertoun
R. McDonald
C.H. James
K.S. Mastertoun
K.S. Mastertoun
K.S. Mastertoun
D.R. Glare

Name
A. Kirkpatrick
W.J. Kirkpatrick
K.S. Mastertoun
K.S. Mastertoun
E.F. Russo
D. Murray
A. Gellie
A.M. O’'Dowd
S. Haworth
A. Armstrong

Name
S.F. Cross
R.G. Batty
M.C. Benham
C.B. Dockery
C.B. Dockery
J. Guy
B.J. Simpson

Date
14/10/1939
3/2/1940
20/3/1949
19/11/1949
29/3/1952
18/12/1954
17/12/1955
8/11/1958
7/11/1959
30/1/1960
13/3/1960
11/2/1961
3/3/1962
12/10/1963
28/3/1964
13/3/1965
11/2/1967
24/2/1968
11/10/1969
6/12/1969
8/3/1971
14/10/1972
24/1/1976
7/11/1981
21/11/1981
7/12/1991
31/1/2004

Opponent
Boronia
Lilydale

Upper Ferntree Gully (S/F)
Boronia Church of Christ
Lysterfield (G/F)

Upper Ferntree Gully

St. John’s

Monbulk

Wantirna South

FTG Footballers

Sal Army Boys Home (S/F)
FTG Footballers

Wantirna South

Olinda

Upper Ferntree Gully (G/F)
Olinda (S/F)

Upwey Tecoma

Belgrave

Bayswater

Monbulk

Bayswater (S/F)

Mountain Gate

South Belgrave

Knoxfield

Rowville

Ferntree Gully Footballers
South Ringwood

Third Eleven (10)

Date
15/1/1949
14/10/1967
4/10/1969
20/12/1969
5/12/1970
12/2/1972
6/12/1975
17/12/1988
20/1/2001
1/12/2012

Opponent
Lysterfield
Upwey Tecoma
Bayswater
Boronia Church of Christ
Bayswater
Bayswater
Ferntree Gully Footballers
Belgrave
Montrose
Upper Ferntree Gully

Fourth Eleven (7)

Date
23/12/1978
17/11/1979
10/11/1984

2/2/1985
16/2/1985
25/11/1989
19/1/2008

Opponent
Batterham Park
Belgrave
South Belgrave
Tecoma
Bluebirds
Knoxfield

Knox Gardens

Venue
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Main Road Methodists
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Dawson Street Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Pickett Reserve
Old Bayswater Rec. Res.
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Olinda Reserve
Upwey Recreation Res.
Batterham Reserve #2 Oval
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Old Bayswater Rec. Res.
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Old Bayswater Rec. Res.
H.V. Jones Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Pickett Reserve
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval

Venue
Alberni’'s Paddock
Talaskia Recreation Res.
St. Joseph’s College
St. Joseph’s College
St. Joseph’s College
Old Bayswater Reserve
Ferntree Gully Footballers
Gilmour Park
Billanook Sec. College
King’s Park #3 Oval

Venue
Batterham Reserve # 2 Oval
Dobson Park # 2 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Dobson Park # 2 Oval
Scoresby High School
Ferntree Gully #2 Oval
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MOST WICKETS IN A MATCH BY GRADE (Cont)
Fifth Eleven (7)

Match Figs Name
10 for 75 7/31 & 3/44  M.C. Benham
10 for 52 6/7 & 4/45 M.C. Benham
12 for 87 6/64 & 6/23 D.G. Robertson
12 for 35 5/18 & 7/17 D.G. Robertson
10 for 71 5/52 & 5/19 P.D. Waters
14 for 30 7/28 & 712  A.M. O’Dowd
10 for 28 4/15 & 6/13 M. O’Halloran
Match Figs Name
10 for 58 7/38 & 3/20 K. Boatman
#
8 K.S. Mastertoun
7 J.B. Stuart
6 | L.A. Smith

Date
3/12/1977
4/10/1980
19/12/1981
27/10/1984
22/12/1984
26/10/1985
21/11/1987

Opponent

Bluebirds
Knox
Knoxfield
Tecoma
Knox
Knox
Ferndale

Sixth Eleven (1)

Date
13/2/1993

Opponent

Mountain Gate

Venue
Dobson Park # 2 Oval
Dobson Park # 2 Oval
King’'s Park # 3 Oval
Baynes Park
Monbulk High School
Knox Park Rec. Reser

ve

Eildon Parade Rec. Res.

Venue
Glenfern Sec. College

MOST 10 WICKET/MATCH HAULS

Name

5 | J.R.A. Bradley

4 | W.H. Tew

3 | M.C. Benham, F.J. Hede, A. Kirkpatrick

2 J.R. Beck, C.B. Dockery, D.J. Downes, P.A. Gilchrist, C.H. James, W.J. Kirkpatrick, A.M. O’'Dowd, G.H. Pickett,

D.G. Robertson, G. Smith, W. Tainton

MOST 10 WICKET/MATCH HAULS BY GRADE

K.S. Mastertoun
J.B. Stuart

L.A. Smith
J.R.A. Bradley
W.H. Tew

F.J. Hede
A. Kirkpatrick
M.C. Benham

J.R. Beck

P.A. Gilchrist
G.H. Pickett

W. Tainton

D.J. Downes
C.H. James

G. Smith

W.J. Kirkpatrick
A.M. O'Dowd
C.B. Dockery
D.G. Robertson

Tot
8

7

6

wWwww

NNPNNNDNNNDNDNDN

stXl 2l 39Xl 4thxi 50Xl 6 Xl
2 4 2 - - -
4 3 - - - -
6 - - - - -
5 - - - - -
3 1 - - - -
- 2 1 - - -
- - - 1 2 -
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
1 1 - - - -
1 1 - - - -
- 2 - - - -
- 1 1 - - -

- 1 - 1 -
- - - 2 - -
- - - - 2 -
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MOST WICKETS IN A SEASON (39+)

Name
L.A. Smith
G.J. Williams
P.A. Gilchrist
A.M. O'Dowd
K.S. Mastertoun (16)
F.N. Stevens
K.S. Mastertoun (16)
A.R. Pickett
P.A. Smith (16)
F.N. Stevens
F.J. Hede
K.A. Whyte
K.S. Mastertoun
J.B. Stuart
P.A. Smith (14)
K.S. Mastertoun
K.S. Mastertoun
J.R. Beck
K.S. Mastertoun
J.R. Rowe
J.B. Stuart
E.G. Beaumont
F.W. Carrington
J.B. Stuart
K.S. Mastertoun
G.C. Kirkpatrick
M.J. Butters
A.R. Downs
M.R. Paton
W.H. Williams
F.N. Stevens
A.M. O'Dowd
C.H. James
J.B. Stuart
1.J.B. Ewart
W. Thorne
E.E. Lording
E.D. Selman
D. Droscher (16)
J.B. Stuart
A.R. Downs
J.B. Stuart
J.B. Stuart
R. Fairbairn (15)
E.G. Beaumont
T.J. Daykin
A. Cooper
M.D. Beyer (14)

WKkts Season
87 1914/15
82 * 1889/90
74 1913/14
71 1985/86
69 1970/71
68 * 1892/93
67 1969/70
66 1910/11
65 1972/73
65 * 1884/85
64 1937/38
63 1953/54
62 1971/72
62 1971/72
61 1970/71
60 1969/70
59 1981/82
59 1924/25
58 1970/71
56 1933/34
55 1968/69
55 1938/39
55 * 1910/11
54 1970/71
53 1972/73
53 1948/49
52 2006/07
51 1991/92
51 1954/55
51 * 1884/85
50 * 1891/92
49 1987/88
49 1975/76
49 1967/68
49 1948/49
49 1904/05
49 * 1889/90
49 * 1889/90
48 1965/66
47 1963/64
46 1998/99
46 1972/73
46 1957/58
46 1957/58
46 1939/40
46 1926/27
45 1994/95
45 1974/75

Name
D.J. Downes
D.R. Glare
A.R. Downs
G.J. Feaver
K.S. Mastertoun
J. Guy
R.J. Sidebottom
G. Smith
M.C. Benham
G.N. Bland

D.A. Burgess Snr.

K.A. Whyte

P. Solohub
G.N. Bland
A.W. Hicks
E.E. Lording
M.J. Butters
M.J. Butters
M.C. Benham
M.C. Benham
P.A. Smith (16)
J.B. Stuart

K. Mutimer
W.H. Tew

E.G. Beaumont
J. McMahon
F.N. Stevens
W. Anderson
J.R. Homfray
D.G. Robertson
J.R. Hamilton
K.S. Mastertoun
D. Hardwick
E.F. Russo
R.J. Sidebottom
D.G. Mcintyre
J.R. Rowe

L.A. Smith
W.H. Cox

G.J. Williams

Record achieved prior to competition cricket

Wkts Season
45 1948/49
44 2000/01
44 1996/97
44 1979/80
44 1973/74
43 1989/90
43 1975/76
43 1962/63
42 1977/78
42 1979/80
42 1976/77
42 1955/56
41 1980/81
41 1968/69

41 % 1946/47
41 * 1890/91
40 2005/06
40 2004/05
40 1980/81
40 1976/77
40 1971/72
40 1962/63
40 * 1961/62
40 1939/40
40 1933/34
40 1914/15
40 * 1889/90
39 1994/95
39 1990/91
39 1981/82
39 1980/81
39 1980/81
39 1972/73
39 1970/71
39 1970/71
39 1968/69
39 1946/47
39 1913/14
39 1909/10
39 * 1892/93

* Indicates Season’s record incomplete
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MOST WICKETS IN A SEASON BY GRADE

First Eleven Second Eleven
Name WKts Season Name WKts Season
L.A. Smith 87 1914/15 J.B. Stuart 62 1971/72
G.J. Williams 82 1889/90 K.S. Mastertoun 62 1971/72
P.A. Gilchrist 74 1913/14 J.B. Stuart 55 1968/69
F.N. Stevens 68 * 1892/93 J.B. Stuart 54 1970/71
A.R. Pickett 66 1910/11 M.R. Paton 51 1954/55
F.N. Stevens 65 1884/85 C.H. James 49 1975/76
F.J. Hede 64 1937/38 J.B. Stuart 49 1967/68
K.A. Whyte 63 1953/54 I.J.B. Ewart 49 1948/49
J.R. Beck 59 1924/25 J.B. Stuart 46 1972/73
J.R. Rowe 56 * 1933/34 D.R. Glare 44 2000/01
E.G. Beaumont 55 1938/39 G. Smith 43 * 1963/64
M.J. Butters 52 2006/07 K. Mutimer 40 * 1961/62
F.N. Stevens 50 * 1891/92 V. Curley 39 * 1959/60
W. Thorne 49 1904/05 S.C. Moore 38 1997/98
J.B. Stuart 46 1957/58 D.J. Downes 38 1939/40
E.G. Beaumont 46 1939/40
T.J. Daykin 46 1926/27
Third Eleven Fourth Eleven
Name WKkts  Season Name Wkts  Season
K.S. Mastertoun 60 1969/70 J. Guy 43 1989/90
G.C. Kirkpatrick 53 1948/49 A.M. O’'Dowd 41 1987/88
G.N. Bland 41 1968/69 W.J. Mcllfatrick 38 1991/92
A.M. O’'Dowd 39 1988/89 D.A. Burgess Snr. 35 1976/77
Derm Hardwick 39 1972/73 D.A. Burgess Snr. 35 1974/75
E.F. Russo 39 1970/71 J. Deere 35 1973/74
E.F. Russo 36 1969/70 P.A. Van Dyk 33 2013/14
A. Kirkpatrick 36 * 1948/49 D.K. Burgess Jnr. 32 1976/77
S. McPherson 34 1986/87 W.J. Mcllfatrick 30 1993/94
P.D. Waters 34 1970/71 D. Tegg 30 1974/75
D. Ledger 34 1968/69 A.M. O'Dowd 29 1993/94
P. Martin 34 1968/69 A.M. O’'Dowd 29 1986/87
E.F. Russo 33 1971/72 M. Jahn 26 1991/92
G.L. Thompson 30 2000/01 W.J. Mcllifatrick 25 1990/91
N. Hardwick 30 1974/75 K.S. Mastertoun 25 1987/88
S.F. Cross 25 1978/79
Fifth Eleven Sixth Eleven
Name WKkts Season Name Wkts  Season
A.M. O’'Dowd 71 1985/86 J.R. Hamilton 33 1980/81
A. Cooper 45 1994/95 G.J. Feaver 32 1979/80
M.C. Benham 40 * 1977/78 M.D. Topp 29 2005/06
M.C. Benham 40 1980/81 G. Patterson 25 1995/96
G.N. Bland 40 1979/80 G. Smith 24 1980/81
M.C. Benham 40 1976/77 J. Nash 24 1979/80
W. Anderson 39 1994/95 S. Hickox 23 2005/06
G.N. Bland 37 1984/85 P. Harmon 23 1990/91
P.D. Waters 36 1984/85 J.M. Chamberlain 22 2005/06
A. Cooper 35 1993/94 A. Cooling 21 2020/21
D.G. Robertson 35 1981/82 N. Dennis 19 2005/06
M.V. O’'Dowd 33 1984/85
G.N. Bland 33 1983/84
Rob Calvert 32 1993/94
R.A. Sevior 30 2005/06

* Indicates season record incomplete
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WICKET TAKER’S (7/+) BY SEASON

Z
o

1879/80
1880/81
1882/83
1885/86
1886/87
1889/90

1890/91

1891/92
1892/93
1893/94
1894/95

1895/96
1898/99
1905/06
1906/07
1907/08
1910/11

1912/13
1913/14
1914/15

1921/22
1922/23
1923/24
1924/25
1926/27
1927/28
1934/35
1936/37
1937/38
1938/39
1939/40
1942/43
1946/47
1948/49
1949/50
1950/51
1951/52
1952/53
1953/54
1954/55

1955/56
1956/57
1957/58
1958/59
1959/60
1960/61
1961/62
1962/63

1963/64
1964/65
1965/66
1966/67
1967/68
1968/69
1969/70
1970/71

N
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Name
W. Tainton
J.H. McComb
H.T. Williams
G.J. Williams
0O.S. Williams
G.J. Williams
F.N. Stevens
E.E. Lording
O.S. Williams
F.N. Stevens
F.N. Stevens
E.C. Blazey
J.S. Crawford
F.N. Stevens
F.N. Stevens
0O.S. Williams
F.N. Stevens
W.H. Cox
J. McMahon
A.R. Pickett
F.N. Stevens
V.F. Carey
P.A. Gilchrist
L.A. Smith
L.A. Smith
F.W. Carrington
E.T. Clohesy
E.T. Clohesy
G. McRae
E.T. Clohesy
M.C. Campbell
G.J. Meredith
A.G. Hayes
E.G. Beaumont
R.V. Fountain
F.J. Hede
E.G. Beaumont
W.H. Tew
F.E. Emmitt
J.R. Rowe
A.W. Hicks
J.R.A. Bradley
A.W. Hicks
W.H. Tew
A. Kirkpatrick
K.A. Whyte
W.H. Tew
R. McEachern (15)
W.H. Tew
G.P. Barker (15)
W.J. Kirkpatrick
J.B. Stuart
W.J. Kirkpatrick
K. Mutimer (16)
J. Fargie
J. Fargie
M.R. Lomax (16)
J.B. Stuart
G.E. Tew
J.B. Stuart
J.B. Stuart
J.B. Stuart
P.D. Waters (16)
E.F. Russo
K.S. Mastertoun

K.S. Mastertoun (16)

Figs
7/<10
7/10
7/<55
8/<20
8/<40
8/25
11/19
7/28
7/10
7/13
7/<10
9/10
7122
7/23
7/15
7/<30
7/15
8/<30
8/23
7128
9/34
717
8/18
7/57
7127
7127
7124
7/35
9/19
7125
9/18
7/18
7/15
7123
8/22
7123
7/33
7137
8/27
714
7/18
7/3
7/14
718
7/36
7/19
7127
7/8
718
7117
7/21
7172
8/13
8/7
7146
7/12
8/15
7/36
7126
7127
8/33
8/34
8/4
8/15
7129
7120

Name

E.D. Selman

J. Evans

0.S. Williams
E.E. Lording
E.C. Blazey

F.W. Carrington
A.R. Pickett

L.A. Smith
R.F. Scott
G.J. Williams
L.A. Smith

G. McRae

J.R. Beck

J.R. Rowe

R.V. Fountain
F.R. Heginbotham
H.B. Phillips

D.J. Downes

R.J. DeCoite

A. Kirkpatrick
A.W. Hicks
A.W. Hicks

G.J. Sidebottom
?. Brookes (15)

W.H. Tew
R. McEachern (15)
K.A. Whyte

R. Fairbairn (15)
J.B. Stuart
G.E. Tew

K. Mutimer
M.J. Felmingham

R. Turra (16)
H.M. Tew

M.B. McRae (16)
G. Smith

D. Droscher

K.S. Mastertoun
P.A. Smith (14)

Figs

8/<40

8/55

7/43
7120
7/23

8/38
7/30

8/48
7/18
9/52
9/40

10/11

8/34

7/38
9/46
7/14
7/16
7/28

7148
714
7/12
8/31
8/18
8/6

7122
9/10
9/46

7/13
8/33
7135

7/43
7141

7154
8/14
7120
8/29
7120

7/16
8/8

Name

G.J. Williams

E.E. Lording

F.N. Stevens

G.J. Williams

L.A. Smith
L.A. Smith
L.A. Smith

J.R. Beck

W.H. Tew

D. Foley

A. Kirkpatrick
J.R.A. Bradley

A. Kirkpatrick

M.R. Paton

A. Kirkpatrick

K. Mutimer (15)
R.C. Joyner (16)

G. Dingley (16)
M.R. Lomax (16)

A. Visser (16)

E.F. Russo

7/<20

7/17

7112

7/39

9/28
9/18
7/8

7/58

8/53
7/12
7/19
7/16

7112

8/13

8/8

7/10
7/10

8/14
7/11

7129

7/19

14
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WICKET TAKER’S - BY SEASON (Cont)

No.

1971/72

1972/73

1973/74

1974/75
1975/76

1976/77
1977/78
1978/79

1980/81

1981/82
1982/83

1983/84
1984/85

1985/86
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91

1991/92
1992/93
1993/94

1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2013/14
2014/15
2017/18
2018/19

7
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Name
R.J. Sidebottom
J.B. Stuart
P.A. Smith (16)
K.S. Mastertoun
G.J. Feaver
P.A. Smith (16)
K.S. Mastertoun
R.J. Blythe (14)
D.A. Burgess Snr.
R.J. Sidebottom
J.R. Hamilton
C.H. James
C.H. James
D.K. Burgess Jnr.
A.R. Malmborg
C.H. James
P. Whelan (16)
C.H. James
P. Solohub
S.G. Phillips
J.R. Hamilton
M.C. Benham
C.B. Dockery
A.M. O'Dowd
C.B. Dockery
K.S. Mastertoun
A.M. O'Dowd
Rob Calvert
K.S. Mastertoun
M. Jahn
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
D.R. Glare
A. Cooper
S.D. O’'Byrne
A.R. Downs
G.C. Salan
G.C. Salan
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
G.L. Thompson
M.L. Black
W.M. Duke
D.R. Glare
M.J. Butters
M.J. Butters
M.J. Butters
J.H. Bradley
L.R. Callaghan
A. Catalano
T.J. Parker

Figs

8/23
7144
7/54
719
7/12
7/8
7/49
8/26
7/21
7/31
7/28

6/0 (1.)

7/31
7/42
8/30
7171
7/43
7/36
7137
7/23
7128
7/31
7/55
7/28
7/97
7/16
7/42
7/18
7120
7/40
7139
7/65
7/53
7/57
777
8/53
7/32
8/37
8/41
9/60
7/18
7129
7/28
7124
7/30
7/36
7/38
7/15
7/56
7/46
7173

Name
G.E. Tew
D. Murray

G.E. Tew

G.J. Feaver

L.A. Hamilton (16)
P.A. Smith

P.A. McMillan (14)
N. Hardwick

L.A. Hamilton
D.K. Burgess Jnr.
M.C. Benham
S.F. Cross

B.W. Batty

K.L. Hill

G. Stephens
M.D. Beyer

M.V. O’'Dowd

G. Faulkner (16)
A.R. Malmborg
D.G. Robertson
A.M. O’'Dowd

C. Hanrahan (14)

A.M. O'Dowd

S.C. Moore
M. Zammitt

A.R. Downs
W.J. Mcllfatrick

M. Stewart (14)
A.R. Downs
S.C. Moore

S. Haworth
D.R. Salan
R.A. Sevior

M.J. Butters
M.J. Butters

Figs
7143
8/36

7/62

7/19
77

7170

713
7145
7124
7/41
7/31

717
7/11
7149

7/19
7/18
7127
7/28
8/36
7117
712
8/30

8/56

7112
7/21

7/66
7/15

7117
7144
7173

7142
7129
7/35

7/40
7115

Name
K.S. Mastertoun
J.R. Hamilton (16)

R. McDonald
D. Hardwick

A. Dileo (16)

M.D. Beyer (14)
A. Gellie

G. Adamson (16)
P.D. Waters

R. Davey (14)

P. Whelan (16)
P.D. Waters

P. Solohub

C.B. Dockery

A. Hawken

K. Boatman
K. Boatman

S.C. Moore

N. Dennis
M.J. Butters

Figs
8/17
7122

7/23
7179

9/26

7/15
7/16

8/12
7/15
7/15
7/38
7165
7/41

7137

719

7/38
8/42

7/98

6/8 (1.)
7/30

1. Outstanding 6 Wicket hauls in the 15t XI — 1976/77 C.H. James (6/0) and 6™ XI — 2005/06 N. Dennis (6/8)
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Name
W. Tainton
J.H. McComb
H.T. Williams
G.J. Williams
O.S. Williams
G.J. Williams
E.D. Selman
G.J. Williams
F.N. Stevens (2.)
E.E. Lording
J. Evans
E.E. Lording
O.S. Williams
F.N. Stevens
F.N. Stevens
O.S. Williams
E.C. Blazey
E.E. Lording
J.S. Crawford
E.C. Blazey
F.N. Stevens
F.N. Stevens
F.N. Stevens
0O.S. Williams
F.N. Stevens
W.H. Cox
J. McMahon
F.W. Carrington
A.R. Pickett
A.R. Pickett
G.J. Williams
F.N. Stevens
V.F. Carey
P.A. Gilchrist
L.A. Smith
L.A. Smith
R.F. Scott
L.A. Smith
E.T. Clohesy
L.A. Smith
G.J. Williams
L.A. Smith
F.W. Carrington
L.A. Smith
L.A. Smith
E.T. Clohesy
G. McRae
G. McRae
E.T. Clohesy
M.C. Campbell
J.R. Beck
J.R. Beck
G.J. Meredith
A.G. Hayes
E.G. Beaumont
J.R. Rowe
R.V. Fountain
R.V. Fountain
W.H. Tew
F.J. Hede
F.R. Heginbotham
E.G. Beaumont
H.B. Phillips

Fi

WICKET TAKERS BY GRADE
1ST ELEVEN (1882/83)

ures
7/<10
7/10
7/<55
8/<20
8/<40
8/25
8/<40
7/<20
11/19
7128
8/55
7117
7/10
7/13
7/<10
7143
9/10
7120
7122
7123
7112
7123
7/15
7/<30
7/15
8/<30
8/23
8/38
7128
7/30
7139
9/34
717
8/18
8/48
7157
7/18
9/28
7124
7127
9/52
9/18
7127
9/40
718
7135
9/19
10/11
7125
9/18
8/34
7/58
7/18
7/15
7123
7138
8/22
9/46
8/53
7123
7114
7133
7116

Date

Grade

10/4/1880
16/10/1880
11/11/1882

20/3/1886
11/12/1886
12/10/1889
26/10/1889

5/11/1889

4/1/1890

4/11/1890
10/11/1890
22/11/1890
25/12/1890
12/12/1891

7/1/1893

19/1/1893

2/12/1893
26/12/1893

9/11/1894

8/12/1894

5/1/1895

10/1/1895

2/11/1895

25/2/1899

20/1/1906

13/3/1907
19/10/1907
26/10/1907

3/12/1910

11/2/1911

4/3/1911

17/4/1911

6/12/1912

8/11/1913

7/3/1914
16/1/1915
30/1/1915

6/2/1915
27/2/1915

6/3/1915

13/3/1915

20/3/1915

27/3/1915

17/4/1915

24/4/1915

8/10/1921

9/12/1922

9/12/1922

1/12/1923

8/11/1924

28/2/1925

14/3/1925

19/2/1927

3/12/1927

3/11/1934

8/12/1934

7/11/1936

271211937

27/3/1937
30/10/1937

8/1/1938

18/11/1938
4/3/1939

1st
1st
st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1St
1st
1st
1st
1st
st
1st
st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
st
1st
st
1st
1st
st
1st
1st
1st
1st
st
1st

DWW OHmmEmOO
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Opponent
Mulgrave
Springvale
Dandenong
Narre Warren
Prahran Tradesmen
Dandenong
Malvern
Hawthorn
East Melb. Rovers
The Avenue

Patterson, Laing & Bruce

Victorian Railways
Menindie

Toorak Grosvenor
Cozen’s & Harvey
Prahran Tradesmen
W. Detmold & Sons
Parkhill

Box Hill

Colonial Bank

G.H. Adams & Co.
General Post Office
Black Flat
Dandenong

The Argus

Prahran Tradesmen
Belgrave
Melbourne Yards
Buckley & Nunn
Melbourne Yards
Wesley Ramblers
Hall & Co.

Rosella

Croydon

Surrey Hills (S/F)
Doncaster Heights
Blackburn ‘B’

East Doncaster
Notting Hill
Vermont — 1stInn
Vermont — 2" |nn
Wonga Park — 1stInn
Wonga Park — 2" Inn
Croydon

Doncaster Heights
Ringwood Diggers
Wantirna — 1stInn
Wantirna — 2" Inn
Wantirna

Wantirna
Ringwood Churches
Mooroolbark (S/F)
Ringwood East
Swan St Trades
East Ringwood
Croydon

Cockatoo

Ferny Creek
Belgrave (G/F)
Belgrave
Gembrook
Gembrook

Emerald (S/F)

Venue

Scoresby Field
Scoresby Field

Huntingtower Hotel Field

Narre Warren

Warehouseman'’s Oval (1.)
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field

Ringwood

Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field

Dandenong

Ferntree Gully Hotel Field

Hawksburn Cricket Ground (3.)

Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field

Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.

Surrey Hills
Doncaster Heights
Blackburn

Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.

Reserve
Reserve
Reserve
Reserve
Reserve
Reserve

Reserve
Reserve
Reserve
Reserve

Wonga Park Rec. Reserve
Wonga Park Rec. Reserve
Croydon Rec. Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.

Reserve
Reserve
Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.

Reserve
Reserve
Reserve

Ringwood Rec. Reserve
Ringwood East Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.

Reserve
Reserve

Croydon Rec. Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.

Reserve
Reserve

Emerald Rec. Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.
Ferntree Gully Rec.

Reserve
Reserve
Reserve

Belgrave Rec. Reserve
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64
65
66
67

69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

82
83
84
85
86
87
88

90
91

93
94
95
96

98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116

Name
W.H. Tew
F.E. Emmitt
J.R. Rowe
A.W. Hicks
J.R.A. Bradley
A.W. Hicks
J.R.A. Bradley
A.W. Hicks
A.W. Hicks
W.H. Tew
K.A. Whyte
W.H. Tew
W.H. Tew
W.H. Tew
K.A. Whyte
J.B. Stuart
J.B. Stuart
J. Fargie
J. Fargie
J.B. Stuart
G.E. Tew
J.B. Stuart
R.J. Sidebottom
G.E. Tew
K.S. Mastertoun
G.E. Tew
K.S. Mastertoun
R.J. Sidebottom
C.H. James
C.H. James
C.H. James
P. Solohub
M.D. Beyer
P. Solohub
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
G.C. Salan
A.R. Downs
G.C. Salan
A.R. Downs
A.R. Downs
M.L. Black
M.J. Butters
M.J. Butters
M.J. Butters
M.J. Butters
M.J. Butters
M.J. Butters
J.H. Bradley

Figures
7137

8/27
714
7/18
713
7/12
7/16
7/14
8/31
7/8
7/19
7127
7122
7/8
9/46
7172
8/33
7/46
7112
7/36
7126
7127
8/23
7/43
719
7162
7/49
7/31
6/0 (5.)
7/31
7/36
7137
7/18
7/41
7/39
7/65
7/66
8/53
7/32
7144
8/37
8/41
9/60
7129
7/30
7/36
7/40
7/38
7/15
7/30
7/15

Date Grade
7/10/1939 A
13/2/1943 1st

1/2/1947 B
27/11/1948 A
29/10/1949 A
27/11/1949 A

15/4/1950 A
10/3/1951 A
17/3/1951 A
1951/52 (4.) A
10/10/1953 A
9/10/1954 A
13/11/1954 A
29/10/1955 A
3/12/1955 A
29/11/1958 A
22/2/1959 A
18/11/1961 A
1/12/1962 A
2/11/1963 A
14/11/1964 A
12/3/1966 A
20/11/1971 A
29/1/1972 A
13/1/1973 A
20/1/1973 A
17/11/1973 A
20/12/1975 A
6/11/1976 A
16/10/1977 A
24/10/1981 NS
9/10/1982 NS
23/10/1982 NS
4/12/1982 NS
7/12/1991 TS1
6/3/1993 TS1
14/3/1993 TS1
23/3/1996 CH1
14/12/1996 CH1

8/3/1997 CH1

8/3/1998 CH1

7/3/1999 CH1
13/11/1999 CH1

1/12/2001 CH1

2/10/2004 CH1

14/1/2006 KTC

11/2/2006 KTC
21/10/2006 KTC
18/11/2006 KTC

10/3/2007 KTC

8/2/2014 RS

Opponent

Boronia

Ringwood

East Ringwood

The Basin
Bayswater North
Upper Ferntree Gully
Bayswater (G/F)
Upper FTG (S/F)
Bayswater (G/F)

Bayswater

FTG Footballers
Bayswater North
Wantirna South
Bayswater North
Upper Ferntree Gully
Olinda

Boronia C of Christ
Boronia C of Christ
FTG Footballers
Boronia C of Christ
Bayswater (S/F)
Belgrave

Boronia C of Christ
Bayswater (1)
Boronia C of Christ
St. Joseph’s

Upper Ferntree Gully
Upwey Tecoma
Rowville

Upwey Tecoma
Knoxfield

Bayswater

Upper Ferntree Gully
FTG Footballers
Upper FTG (S/F)
Upwey Tecoma (G/F)
Norwood (G/F)
Lilydale

Ainslie Park (S/F)
Kilsyth (S/F)

Ainslie Park (S/F)
South Ringwood
Montrose
Warranwood

The Basin

Rowville

St. John’s/Tecoma
Eildon Park

St. John’s/Tecoma (S/F)

Monbulk

Venue
Old Boronia Rec. Reserve
Ringwood Rec. Reserve
East Ringwood Reserve
Batterham’s Paddock
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve

Exner Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve

Old Bayswater Rec. Reserve
Pickett Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Silvan Rec. Reserve

Olinda Reserve

Batterham Reserve # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Batterham Reserve # 1 Oval
Old Bayswater Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Lewis Park # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
King's Park # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Upwey Rec. Reserve

East Ringwood Reserve
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Montrose Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Batterham Res. # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Monbulk Rec. Reserve

1. The Warehouseman’s Oval was renamed the Albert Ground in 1908 and is a Victorian premier cricket

facility

pwN

In this match (by mutual agreement of both Captains), 12 batted on each team
Hawksburn Cricket Ground is now called Toorak Park and is a Victorian premier cricket facility
Doubts remain as to whether this effort occurred, without a Scorebook or Newspaper report to verify

it, as it may have been confused (date wise) with the 1955 effort. When asked about the bowling
figures, Wal Tew insisted he took 7/8 in 1951/52.
5. C.H. James 6/0 was in a demolition of Upwey Tecoma who were dismissed for just 18 off 13.6 (8 Ball)
Overs to give FTG outright victory in just under ninety minutes
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2ND ELEVEN (1939/40 & 1946/47)

Opponent

Boronia

Lilydale
Wantirna
Wantirna
Lysterfield (G/F)
Bayswater

Upper Ferntree Gully

St. John’s
Upwey District Y.C.
FTG Footballers
Monbulk (G/F)
Wantirna South
Wantirna South
Olinda (S/F)
Upwey Tecoma
Belgrave — 1stInn
Belgrave — 2" Inn
Bayswater (S/F)
Belgrave
Bayswater Catholics
Mountain Gate
Bayswater (G/F)
Belgrave

Monbulk

Aquinas

Ainslie Park
Wonga Park
South Ringwood
Belgrave

Eildon Park
Knoxfield

Venue
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Dawson Street Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Pickett Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Walker Reserve

Batterham Reserve #2 Oval
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Old Bayswater Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
H.V. Jones Reserve
Batterham Reserve # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Monbulk Rec. Reserve
Aquinas College

Colchester Road Reserve
Wonga Park Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully # 1 Oval
Wally Tew #1 Oval

Eildon Park #1 Oval

Wally Tew #1 Oval

3RD ELEVEN (1948/49 & 1965/66)

Name Figures Date Grade
D.J. Downes 7/28 14/10/1939 C
D. Foley 7/12 27/1/1940 C
R.J. DeCoite 7148 12/10/1946 C
G.J. Sidebottom 8/18 15/12/1951 B
A. Kirkpatrick 7112 15/3/1952 B
A. Kirkpatrick 7/36 14/2/1953 B
M.R. Paton 8/13 11/12/1954 C
A. Kirkpatrick 8/8 17/12/1955 C
W.J. Kirkpatrick 7/21 23/11/1957 C
W.J. Kirkpatrick 8/13 30/1/1960 C
G.E. Tew 7135 13/3/1960 C
K. Mutimer 7/43 24/2/1962 C
M.J. Felmingham 7141 27/10/1962 C
H.M. Tew 8/14 6/3/1965 C
J.B. Stuart 8/33 11/2/1967 B
J.B. Stuart 8/34 24/2/1968 ARES
D. Droscher 7120 2/3/1968 ARES
K.S. Mastertoun 7129 6/3/1971 ARES
K.S. Mastertoun 8/17 30/10/1971 ARES
J.B. Stuart 7/44 4/12/1971 ARES
R. McDonald 7123 14/10/1972 ARES
N. Hardwick 7145 20/3/1976 ARES
C.H. James 7171 21/2/1981 NSR
C.B. Dockery 7197 15/11/1986 NSR
D.R. Glare 7/53 16/10/1993 A2W
S.C. Moore 7173 13/12/1997 CH2
S.C. Moore 7/98 14/2/1998 CH2
D.R. Glare 7124 24/1/2004 CH2
L.R. Callaghan 7/56 15/11/2014 DIV 3
A. Catalano 7146 27/1/2018 DIV 3
T.J. Parker 7173 9/2/2019 DIV 3
Name Figures Date Grade
A. Kirkpatrick 7/4 8/1/1949 C
A. Kirkpatrick 7119 12/2/1949 C
G. Smith 8/29 8/10/1966 C
E.F. Russo 8/15 8/11/1969 C
K.S. Mastertoun 7/16 7/11/1970 B
E.F. Russo 7/19 28/11/1970 B
D. Murray 8/36 12/2/1972 B
G.J. Feaver 7/12 11/11/1972 B
G.J. Feaver 7/19 25/11/1972 B
D. Hardwick 7179 16/12/1972 B
P.A. Smith 7170 3/11/1973 B
A. Gellie 7/16 6/12/1975 B
L.A. Hamilton 7124 17/1/1976 B
J.R. Hamilton 7128 1975/1976 B
K.L. Hill 7149 4/10/1980 ARES
J.R. Hamilton 7/28 26/11/1983 ARES
A.M. O’'Dowd 7142 17/12/1988 NS3
A.M. O'Dowd 8/56 4/2/1989 NS3
G.L. Thompson 7/18 25/11/2000 CH3
S. Haworth 7142 10/3/2001 CH3

Opponent
Lysterfield

Main Road Methodists

St. Stephen’s
Dunlops
Menzies Creek
Bayswater
Bayswater
Bayswater
Upwey Tecoma
Menzies Creek
Bayswater

FTG Footballers
Tecoma

Knoxfield
Monbulk

Belgrave

FTG Footballers
Kilsyth
Mooroolbark (S/F)

Venue
King’'s Park # 2 Oval
Main Road Methodists
Brenock Park
St. Joseph’s College
St. Joseph'’s College
St. Joseph’s College
Sasses Reserve
Dobson Park # 1 Oval
King’'s Park # 2 Oval
Menzies Creek Rec. Reserve
Sasses Reserve
Pickett Reserve
Talaskia Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Gilmour Park

Knox Technical School
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Mooroolbark Rec. Reserve
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4TH ELEVEN (1973/74)

Venue
Dobson Park # 1 Oval
H.V. Jones Reserve
Dobson Park # 2 Oval
Batterham Reserve # 2 Oval
Gilmour Park
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Dobson Park # 2 Oval
King's Park # 2 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Barngeong Reserve # 2 Oval
Fairhills High School
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Pink’s Reserve # 2 Oval

Venue
Dobson Park # 2 Oval
Dobson Park # 2 Oval
Dobson Park # 2 Oval
Menzies Creek Rec. Reserve
Benedikt Reserve # 1 Oval
St. Joseph’s College
FTG Technical School
Baynes Park
Knox Park # 1 Oval
Knox Park # 1 Oval
Windermere Drive
Baynes Park
Raes Land # 1 Oval
Glenfern Sec. College
Glenfern Sec. College

Venue
FTG Technical School
FTG Technical School
King's Park # 3 Oval

Name Figures Date Grade Opponent
D.A. Burgess Snr. 7121 19/10/1974 BRES Mountain Gate
D.K. Burgess Jnr. 7/41 5/2/1977 B Mountain Gate
D.K. Burgess Jnr. 7142 2/12/1978 B Belgrave
S.F. Cross 717 16/12/1978 B Batterham Park
G. Stephens 7/19 10/10/1981 B Belgrave
M.C. Benham 7/31 3/11/1984 BRES South Belgrave
A.R. Malmborg 8/36 17/11/1984 BRES Monbulk
C.B. Dockery 7137 26/1/1985 BRES Tecoma
C.B. Dockery 7155 9/2/1985 BRES Bluebirds
K.S. Mastertoun 7/16 14/11/1987 NS4 Upper Ferntree Gully
K.S. Mastertoun 7120 15/12/1990 NS4 Menzies Creek — 15t Inn
S.C. Moore 7112 22/12/1990 NS4 Menzies Creek — 2" Inn
W.J. Mcllfatrick 7115 15/1/1994 A4W Wantirna
S.D. O’Byrne 7177 14/1/1995 CH4 Croydon North
D.R. Salan 7129 3/11/2001 CH4 Wantirna South
W.M. Duke 7128 26/10/2002 D Lilydale
R.A. Sevior 7135 2/11/2002 D Kilsyth
# Name Figures Date Grade Opponent
1 M.C. Benham 7/31 26/11/1977 C Bluebirds
2 P.D. Waters 7115 14/10/1978 C Rowville
3 A.R. Malmborg 8/36 13/1/1979 C Belgrave
4 B.W. Batty 7111 24/2/1979 C Menzies Creek
5 P.D. Waters 7165 30/1/1982 BRES FTG Footballers
6 S.G. Phillips 7123 9/10/1982 BRES St. John’s
7 M.V. O'Dowd 7127 13/11/1982 BRES South Belgrave
8 D.G. Robertson 7117 27/10/1984 C Tecoma
9 A.M. O’'Dowd 7128 19/10/1985 C Knox — 1stInn
10 | A.M. O’Dowd 712 26/10/1985 C Knox — 2" |nn
11 | Rob Calvert 7/18 4/11/1989 NS6 Mountain Gate
12 | A. Hawken 719 13/10/1990 NS5 Monbulk
13 | M. Jahn 7140 15/12/1990 NS5 South Belgrave
14 | K. Boatman 8/42 23/10/1993 CH5 Knox Gardens
15 | A. Cooper 7157 20/11/1993 CH5 East Ringwood
16
17
18
19
20
# Name Figures Date Grade Opponent
1 | M. Zammitt 7121 26/1/1991 NS6 Knox Gardens
2 | K. Boatman 7/38 13/2/1993 TS8 Mountain Gate
3 | N. Dennis 6/8 (1.) 4/2/2006 B2 Monbulk
4
5

1. 6/8 in an 8 over (6 Balls/Over) spell against Monbulk
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MOST 7 WICKET/INNINGS HAULS (2+)

Name

o |3+

F.N. Stevens

7 A.R. Downs, K.S. Mastertoun, L.A. Smith, J.B. Stuart

6 M.J. Butters, W.H. Tew

5 | A. Kirkpatrick, G.J. Williams

4 | A\W. Hicks, C.H. James, A.M. O'Dowd, G.E. Tew, O.S. Williams

3 E.T. Clohesy, C.B. Dockery, E.E. Lording, S.C. Moore

2 E.G. Beaumont, J.R. Beck, M.C. Benham, E.C. Blazey, K. Boatman, J.R.A. Bradley, D.K. Burgess Jnr., F.W. Carrington,

J. Fargie, G.J. Feaver, R.V. Fountain, D.R. Glare, J.R. Hamilton, W.J. Kirkpatrick, A.R. Malmborg, G. McRae, A.R.
Pickett, J.R. Rowe, E.F. Russo, G.C. Salan, R.J. Sidebottom, P. Solohub, P.D. Waters, K.A. Whyte

Since Club Records began there have been 200 seven wicket hauls taken by 104 individual players, 138 by 42 players
who have taken multiple seven wicket hauls and 62 by players who have taken a single seven wicket haul

114 by 49 players in the 1st XI (Including C.H. James — 6/0 *)
31 by 21 players in the 2nd X]|

20 by 15 players in the 3 XI

17 by 14 players in the 4 XI

15 by 13 players in the 5™ XI

3 by 3 players in the 6 XI (Including N. Dennis — 6/8 *)

Forty seven performances have been 8 wickets in an innings or better with 2 having been 10 wickets in an innings (inc.
11/19 —when 12 batted), 11 having been 9 wickets in an innings, and 34 others have been 8 wickets in an innings

The best performance bowling performance in an innings in each individual Grade is...

Player O M W R Date Grade Opponent Venue
F.N. Stevens (1.) - - 11 19 4/1/1890 15t X1 East Melb. Rovers Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
G. McRae - - 10 11 9/12/1922 15t XI Wantirna Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
A. Kirkpatrick - - 8 8 17/12/1955 2nd XI St. John’s Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
E.F. Russo 11.2 4 8 15 8/11/1969 31Xl Dunlops St. Joseph'’s College
A.R. Malmborg 31.1 13 8 36 17/11/1984 4t X| Monbulk Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
A.R. Malmborg 18.3 5 8 36 13/1/1979 5t XI Belgrave Dobson Park # 2 Oval
M. Zammitt 16 6 7 21 26/1/1991 6" XI Knox Gardens FTG Technical School

1. In this match (by mutual agreement of both Captains), 12 batted on each team

7/ WICKET HAULS IN CONSECUTIVE MATCHES

Player Rnd Season Perf. Opponent Perf. Opponent
L.A. Smith (1.) 11&12 1914/15 7127 Vermont 9/18 Wonga Park
L.A. Smith 13& 14 1914/15 9/40 Croydon 718 Doncaster Heights
G. McRae (2.) 5 1922/23 9/19 Wantirna 10/11  Wantirna
A.W. Hicks SIF & G/F 1950/51 7114 Upper FTG 8/31 Bayswater
C.B. Dockery 9&10 1984/85 7137 Tecoma 7/55 Bluebirds
A.M. O’'Dowd (3.) 3 1985/86 7/28 Knox 712 Knox
A.R. Downs SIF & G/F 1992/93 7165 Upper FTG 7166 Upwey Tecoma

1. L.A. (Len) Smith’s record making 1914/15 season saw an individual bowling performance never likely to be
repeated. After War Service Training in the first months of the season, he commenced in Round 6 and finished
his career at the club 9 rounds later, as World War 1 caused the club to recess between 1915/16 & 1919/20.

His astonishing figures were Rnd 6: 5/39 & 5/26, Rnd 7: 4/16 & 7/57, Rnd 8: 6/19 & 2/13, Rnd 9: 9/28 & 5/62,
Rnd 10: 5/23 & 5/42, Rnd 11: 7/27 & 1/68, Rnd 12: 9/18, Rnd 13: 9/40 & 1/16 & Rnd 14: 7/8, which included a
7 wicket innings haul in each of the last four matches in the 1914/15 season — 87 Wickets in 9 matches!

2. In the same match in 1922/23 George McRae took 19 wickets for 30 runs; the Club Record match haul, while
3. In 1985/86 Tony O’Dowd took 14 wickets for 30 runs; the next best match haul
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Player
F.N. Stevens

A.R. Downs
K.S. Mastertoun
L.A. Smith

J.B. Stuart

M.J. Butters

W.H. Tew

A. Kirkpatrick
G.J. Williams

A.W. Hicks
C.H. James
A.M. O'Dowd
G.E. Tew
O.S. Williams

E.T. Clohesy
C.B. Dockery
E.E. Lording
S.C. Moore

E.G. Beaumont
J.R. Beck

M.C. Benham
E.C. Blazey

K. Boatman
J.R.A. Bradley

F.W. Carrington
J. Fargie

G.J. Feaver
R.V. Fountain
D.R. Glare

J.R. Hamilton
W.J. Kirkpatrick
A.R. Malmborg
G. McRae

A.R. Pickett
J.R. Rowe

E.F. Russo
G.C. Salan

R.J. Sidebottom
P. Solohub
P.D. Waters
K.A. Whyte

D.K. Burgess Jnr.

MULTIPLE SEVEN WICKET HAULS

1. 6/0 from 3.6 (8 Ball) Overs, Performance prior to competition cricket beginning — 1913/14

Fig Seas Fig Seas Fig Seas Fig Seas Fig Seas
11/19  1889/90 7/13  1891/92 7/<10 1890/91  7/12  1894/95 7/23  1894/95
7/15 1895/96  7/15  1905/06  9/34  1910/11

7/39 91/92 7/65 92/93 7/66 92/93 8/53 95/96 7/44 96/97
8/41 98/99 9/60 99/00

7/16 70/71 7129 70/71 8/17 772 7/9 72173 7/49 73/74
7/16 87/88 7120 90/91

8/48 13/14 7157 14/15 9/28 14/15 7127 14/15 9/18 14/15
9/40 14/15 7/8 14/15

7172 58/59 8/33 58/59 7136 63/64 7127 65/66 8/33 66/67
8/34 67/68 7/44 7172

7/30 04/05 7136 05/06 7140 05/06 7/38 06/07 7/15 06/07
7/30 06/07

8/53 36/37 7137 39/40 7/8 51/52 7127 54/55 7122 54/55
718 55/56

714 48/49 7/19 48/49 7112 51/52 7/36 52/53 8/8 55/56
8/<20  1885/86  8/25  1889/90 7<20 1889/90  7/39  1910/11  9/52 14/15
7/18 48/49 7/12 49/50 7114 50/51 8/31 50/51

6/0 (1.) 76/77 7/31 77178 7171 80/81 7/36 81/82

7128 85/86 712 85/86 7142 88/89 8/56 88/89

7135 59/60 7126 64/65 7/43 772 7162 72173

8/<40  1886/87  7/10  1890/91 7/43 1892/93 7<30  1898/99

7124 1914/15  7/35 21/22 7/25 23/24

7137 84/85 7/55 84/85 7197 86/87

7128 1890/91  7/17  1890/91  7/20  1893/94

7/12 90/91 7173 97/98 7/98 97/98

723 34/35 7/33 38/39

8/34 24/25 7/58 24/25

7/31 77178 7/31 84/85

9/10 1893/94  7/23  1894/95

7/38 92/93 8/42 93/94

713 49/50 7116 49/50

7141 76177 7142 78179

8/38 1907/08  7/27 14/15

7146 61/62 7/12 62/63

7/12 72/73 7/19 7273

8/22 36/37 9/46 36/37

7/53 93/94 7/24 03/04

7128 75176 7128 83/84

7121 57/58 8/13 59/60

8/36 78179 8/36 84/85

9/19 22/23 10/11  22/23

7/28 1910/11  7/30  1910/11

7/38 34/35 714 46/47

8/15 69/70 7/19 70/71

7/32 96/97 8/37 97/98

8/23 7172 7/31 75176

7137 82/83 7/41 82/83

7/15 78179 7/65 81/82

7/19 53/54 9/46 55/56
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MULTIPLE 7 FORS BY GRADE

F.N. Stevens

A.R. Downs
L.A. Smith

J.B. Stuart

K.S. Mastertoun

M.J. Butters
W.H. Tew

G.J. Williams
A. Kirkpatrick

A.W. Hicks
O.S. Williams
C.H. James
G.E. Tew
A.M. O'Dowd

E.T. Clohesy
E.E. Lording
S.C. Moore

C.B. Dockery

E.G. Beaumont
J.R. Beck

E.C. Blazey
J.R.A. Bradley
F.W. Carrington
J. Fargie

R.V. Fountain
A.R. Pickett

G. McRae

J.R. Rowe

G.C. Salan

R.J. Sidebottom
P. Solohub
K.A. Whyte
D.R. Glare
W.J. Kirkpatrick
G.J. Feaver
J.R. Hamilton
E.F. Russo

D.K. Burgess Jnr.

M.C. Benham
A.R. Malmborg
P.D. Waters
K. Boatman

Tot
8

(6204 oo N NN~

B BADMD

WwWwww

NNNPNNNDNNONNNDNNDNONNDNNNDNNNNNDNNDDNDN

stXl 2MXl 39Xl 4t Xl 50Xl 6! Xl
8 - - - - -
7 - - - - -
7 - - - - -
4 3 - - - -
2 2 1 2 - -
6 - - - - -
6 - - - - -
5 - - - - -
- 3 2 - - -
4 - - - - -
4 - - - - -
3 1 - - - -
3 1 - - - -
- - 2 - 2 -
3 - - - - -
3 - - - - -
- 2 - 1 - -
- 1 - 2 - -
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
2
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
2 - - - - -
- 2 - - - -
- 2 - - - -
- - 2 - -
- - 2 - -
- - 2 - - -
- - - 2 - -
- - - 1 1 -
- - - 1 1 -
- - - - 2 -
- - - - 1 1
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Seas
1879/80
1880/81
1882/83
1885/86
1886/87
1889/90
1890/91
1891/92
1892/93
1893/94
1894/95
1895/96
1898/99
1905/06
1906/07
1907/08
1910/11
1912/13
1913/14
1914/15
1921/22
1922/23
1923/24
1924/25
1926/27
1927/28
1934/35
1936/37
1937/38
1938/39
1939/40
1942/43
1946/47
1947/48
1948/49
1949/50
1950/51
1951/52
1952/53
1953/54
1954/55
1955/56
1957/58
1958/59
1959/60
1961/62
1962/63
1963/64
1964/65
1965/66
1966/67
1967/68
1969/70
1970/71
1971/72
1972/73
1973/74
1974/75
1975/76
1976/77
1977/78
1978/79
1979/80

CORRRORNNOOOORRERE H(:n>0|vhoh=orAham>H+AhAHran)mcon:Hrau>HrohagruhAbrohAHrAFAbrvhJH.b4>FAH+AFAHP7

7/ WICKET HAULS - BY SEASON & GRADE

2nd

OCOO0OORrRPROORNFPONRPFPORFRPORPREPNORPRPFPPORPNOOOORL, 1 Ny

3rd

OO O0OO0OWORFRWEFLNRFPORFRO

4th

ONOPFrPORFr O

5th 6th

O Whr
'

Seas
1980/81
1981/82
1982/83
1983/84
1984/85
1985/86
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20
2020/21

TOTAL

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
0 1 1 0 0 0
1 0 0 1 1 -
3 0 0 0 2 -
0 0 1 0 0 -
0 0 0 4 1 -
0 0 0 0 2 -
0 1 0 0 0 -
0 0 0 1 0
0 0 2 0 0 -
0 0 0 0 1 -
0 0 0 2 2 1
1 0 0 0 0 -
2 0 0 0 0 1
0 1 0 1 2 0
0 0 0 1 0 0
1 0 0 0 0 0
2 0 0 0 0 -
1 2 0 0 0 -
1 0 0 0 0
1 0 0 0 - -
0 0 2 0 0 -
1 0 0 1 0 -
0 0 0 2 -
0 1 0 0 - -
1 0 0 0 - -
2 0 0 0 0 1
3 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
1 0 0 0 0 -
0 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 -
0 0 0 0 0 -
0 1 0 0 0
0 1 0 0 0 -
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0

114 31 20 17 15 3
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MOST 5 WICKET/INNINGS HAULS (5/+)

J.B. Stuart

K.S. Mastertoun
A.R. Downs
D.R. Glare
W.H. Tew

A.M. O’'Dowd
G.J. Williams
M.J. Butters
E.G. Beaumont
J.R. Hamilton
R.J. Sidebottom
E.E. Lording
J.R.A. Bradley
N.E. Butters
M.C. Benham
K. Boatman
O.S. Williams
J.R. Beck

D.W. Anstey

L. Taylor

G.N. Bland
C.R. Sidebottom
E.C. Blazey
P.J. Lee

J.R. Rowe

C.H. James

F.N. Stevens

P.D. Waters
G.E. Tew

A. Kirkpatrick
G. Smith
S.C. Moore
V. Curley
F.J. Hede

D.A. Burgess Snr.

E.T. Clohesy

A. Cooper
R.G. Batty

J.S. Crawford
H.M. Tew

M.J. Felmingham
R. Lienert

P.A. Van Dyk

Names
G.C. Salan
L.A. Smith
W.J. Mcllfatrick E.F. Russo

F.W. Carrington
A.W. Hicks

W.H. Cox
M.L. Black

C.B. Dockery

R. Forbes
F.G. Lording

G.L. Thompson
W.J. Kirkpatrick

J. Fargie
J.H. Bradley

D.J. Downes

R.V. Fountain
D.G. Mcintyre

R.A. Sevior
A.R. Pickett

K.L. Hill
P.A. Gilchrist

G.J. Feaver

J.L. Franchi
J. McMahon

K.A. Whyte
D.G. Raobertson

AJ. Lee
M.B. McRae

A.G. Hayes

N. Hardwick
S. McPherson

MOST 5 WICKET/INNINGS BY GRADE

15t Eleven 2"9 Eleven
Name # Name #
J.B. Stuart 32 | J.B. Stuart 23
A.R. Downs 30 | D.R. Glare 20
K.S. Mastertoun 24 | C.H. James 16
F.N. Stevens 22 | K.S. Mastertoun 14
W.H. Tew 21 | V. Curley 12
G.J. Williams 20 | A. Kirkpatrick 8
E.G. Beaumont 16 | L. Taylor 7
M.J. Butters 14 | G.L. Thompson 7
R.J. Sidebottom 14 | S.C. Moore 6
G.C. Salan 13 | G. Smith 6
L.A. Smith 13 | W.J. Kirkpatrick 5
J.R.A. Bradley 12 | M.R. Paton 5
C.H. James 12 | HM. Tew 5
E.E. Lording 12 | D.J. Downes 4
G.E. Tew 12 | M.J. Felmingham 4
K.A. Whyte 11 | R. Forbes 4
F.W. Carrington 10 | J.L. Franchi 4
F.J. Hede 10 | J.R. Hamilton 4
K.L. Hill 4
R. Lienert 4

4™ Eleven 5t Eleven
Name # Name #
W.J. Mcllifatrick 10 | D.G. Robertson 9
A.M. O’'Dowd 10 | M.C. Benham 8
D.A. Burgess Snr. 8 | A. Cooper 7
R.A. Sevior 6 P.D. Waters 6
P.A. Van Dyk 5 K. Boatman 5
D.K. Burgess Jnr. 4 | A.R. Malmborg 4
J. Guy 4 | AM. O'Dowd 4
K.S. Mastertoun 4 G.N. Bland 3

C.B. Dockery 3
D. Tegg 3

3’4 Eleven

Name
E.F. Russo
A.M. O'Dowd
P.D. Waters
J.R. Hamilton
K.S. Mastertoun
D.R. Glare
A.J. Lee
S.C. Moore
D. Hardwick
A. Kirkpatrick
A. Beekhuyzen
G.N. Bland
M. Considine
G.J. Feaver
L.A. Hamilton
W.J. Kirkpatrick
P. Martin
S. McPherson
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6" Eleven

Name
G. Smith
K. Boatman
G.J. Feaver
P. Harmon
G. Patterson

NN NN W

E.D. Selman

A.R. Malmborg
P. Solohub

G.H. Pickett

R.C. Joyner
M.R. Paton
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Player
J.B. Stuart

K.S. Mastertoun
A.R. Downs
C.H. James
D.R. Glare
W.H. Tew

F.N. Stevens
A.M. O'Dowd
G.J. Williams
M.J. Butters
P.D. Waters
E.G. Beaumont
G.E. Tew

G.C. Salan

A. Kirkpatrick
J.R. Hamilton
R.J. Sidebottom
G. Smith

L.A. Smith

E.E. Lording
S.C. Moore
J.R.A. Bradley
V. Curley

K.A. Whyte
N.E. Butters
R.A. Sevior
E.F. Russo
W.J. Mcllfatrick
F.W. Carrington
F.J. Hede

G.L. Thompson

D.A. Burgess Snr.

M.C. Benham
A.W. Hicks
E.T. Clohesy
A.R. Pickett
E.D. Selman
0O.S. Williams
W.J. Kirkpatrick
K. Boatman
D.G. Raobertson
J. Fargie

J.R. Beck
W.H. Cox

K.L. Hill

AJ. Lee

A.R. Malmborg
A. Cooper

P. Solohub
J.H. Bradley
P.A. Gilchrist
M.L. Black
D.W. Anstey
M.B. McRae
R.G. Batty

L. Taylor

C.R. Sidebottom
A.G. Hayes
G.H. Pickett
J.S. Crawford
D.J. Downes
H.M. Tew

C.B. Dockery
G.J. Feaver
G.N. Bland
J.R. Rowe
R.V. Fountain
J. McMahon
F.G. Lording
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MULTIPLE 5 WICKET/INNINGS (3+)

1
32
24
30
12
1
21
22
20
14
1
16
12
13
3
1
14
13
13

12

11
7

PO OO OO

1 W0

TR I N RPRARNOINN N

g1 orar o

2
23
14
16

20
2

PO N W N

(o]

[EnY
N

W

ELEVEN
3 4
1 -
6 4
1 1
5 -

10
- 1
8 -
1 -
4 -
7 2
2 2
5 2
2 1
1 6
11 -
- 10
2 -
- 8
- 2
3 -
1 1
1 -
5 2
2 2
- 1
- 2
- 1
- 3
3 -
3 -

[ R S

1 ON

W

Best
Figs
8/33
8/17
9/60
7/36
7124
8/53
11/19
8/56
9/52
7/15
7/15
7/23
7/26
8/37

8/8
7/28
8/23
8/29
9/19
7117
7/12

713
6/17
9/46
6/19
7/35
8/15
7/15
8/38
7123
7/18
7/21
7/31
8/31
7124
7/28
8/??
8/?7?
8/13
8/42
7117
7/12
8/34

8/<30
7149
6/33
8/36
7/57
7137
7/15
8/18
7/29
6/15
6/20

6/9
6/37
6/12
7/15
6/16
7122
7/28
8/14
7/34
7/12
5/18

7/4
9/46
8/23
6/29

Player
E.C. Blazey

D.G. Mcintyre
R.C. Joyner
J.L. Franchi

R. Lienert

M.J. Felmingham
R. Forbes

P.J. Lee

M.R. Paton

S. McPherson
D.K. Burgess Jnr.
P.A. Van Dyk
J.R. Homfray
A.R. Barber

A. Wilson

G. McRae

V.F. Carey
Derm. Hardwick
T.H. Williams
G. Kennedy
F.R. Heginbotham
1.J.B. Ewart
A.R. Walters
G.J. Wright

N. Hardwick

M. Considine
D.P. Stephenson
J. Deere

G. Adamson

P. Whelan

P. Greenslade
G. Patterson

J. Guy

S.F. Cross

H.B. Phillips
G.J. Pickett
G.J. Meredith
W. Tainton
M.R. Lomax

R. Dixon

A.P. Henry

K. Mutimer

R.J. DeCoite

A. Dinsdale
J.M. Chamberlain
D. Droscher
Colin Dockery
S. Haworth

J.A. McGowan
G. Ennis

B.S. Martin

A. Beekhuyzen
L.A. Hamilton
P. Martin

R.C. Hardingham
H. Bromley

P.S. Waters
K.M. Barclay

D. Tegg

M. Jahn

W.R. Pretty
S.G. Phillips
Rob Calvert
M.V. O'Dowd
D.A. Mouy

L.J. Parker

P. Harmon
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ELEVEN
3 4
2 -
3 -
-4
- 5
4 -
|
1 -
1 -
3 -
12
12
2 2
2 -
11
1 -
-4
-2
-1
2 -
2 -
2 -
-1
3 -
3 -
3 -
2 1
2 1
1 -
11
-3
-2

2
-2
-1
-1
-1
-1
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5 & 7 WICKET HAULS IN A SEASON

Player Seas XI Wkt 5 7/ | # Player Seas XI Wkt 5/ 7/
P.A. Gilchrist 1913/14 1st 74 6 1 7 K.S. Mastertoun 1971/72 2nd 62 4 1
L.A. Smith 1914/15 1st 87 6 6 12 | J.B. Stuart 1971/72 2nd 62 4 1
J. McMahon 1914/15 1st 41 3 3 E.F. Russo 1971/72 3rd 33 3
G. McRae 1922/23 1st 37 2 2 4 K.S. Mastertoun 1972/73 1st 53 3 1
J.R. Beck 1924/25 1st 59 4 2 6 G.J. Feaver 1972/73 3rd 26 1 2

1926/27 — Concrete surface wicket introduced D. Hardwick 1972/73 3rd 39 2 1

E.G. Beaumont 1933/34 1st 40 3 3 K.S. Mastertoun 1973/74 1st 44 4 1
E.G. Beaumont 1934/35 1st 30 2 1 3 K.S. Mastertoun 1974/75 1st 35 3
A. Wilson 1934/35 1st 25 4 4 C.H. James 1974/75 2nd 26 3
R.V. Fountain 1936/37 1st 36 3 2 5 D.A. Burgess Snr.  1974/75 4th 35 2 1
F.J. Hede 1936/37 1st 35 3 3 D. Tegg 1974/75 4th 30 3
F.J. Hede 1937/38 1st 64 4 1 5 R.J. Sidebottom 1975/76 1st 43 4
E.G. Beaumont 1938/39 1st 55 3 1 4 C.H. James 1975/76 2nd 49 5
H.B. Phillips 1938/39 1st 29 2 1 3 C.H. James 1976/77 1st 34 4
E.G. Beaumont 1939/40 1st 46 3 3 D.A. Burgess Snr.  1976/77 4th 35 2 1
D.J. Downes 1939/40 2nd 38 2 1 3 R. Lienert 1977/78 2nd 34 4
E.G. Beaumont 1940/41 1st 21 3 3 1980/81 — Synthetic playing surface introduced
C.R. Sidebottom 1948/49 1st 19 3 3 K.S. Mastertoun 1980/81 1st 39 4
L.K.B. Ewart (21) 1948/49 2nd 49 2 2* | M.C. Benham 1980/81 5th 40 4
A. Kirkpatrick 1948/49 3rd 36 3 2 5 K.S. Mastertoun 1981/82 2nd 32 4
G.C. Kirkpatrick (11) 1948/49 3rd 53 3 3* | D.G. Robertson 1981/82 5th 35 3
J.R.A. Bradley 1949/50 1st 38 2 2 4 P. Solohub 1982/83 1st 30 3
L. Taylor (21) 1949/50 2nd 21 3 3 D.G. Robertson 1984/85 5th 19 2 1
A. Hicks 1950/51 1st 27 1 2 3 P.D. Waters 1984/85 5th 30 4
L. Taylor 1950/51 2nd 23 3 3* | A.M. O'Dowd 1985/86 5th 71 2 2
K.A. Whyte 1953/54 1st 50 5 1 6 A.M. O’'Dowd 1987/88 4th 41 5
W.H. Tew 1954/55 1st 32 1 2 3 A.M. O’'Dowd 1988/89 3rd 39 2 2
M.R. Paton 1954/55 2nd 51 4 1 5 J. Guy 1989/90 4th 43 3
W.H. Tew 1955/56 1st 32 3 1 4 A.R. Downs 1991/92 1st 51 4 1
K.A. Whyte 1955/56 1st 42 3 1 4 W.J. Mcllifatrick 1991/92 4th 38 3
J.B. Stuart 1957/58 1st 46 7 7 K. Boatman 1991/92 5th 31 3
V. Curley 1959/60 2nd 39 6 6 AJ. Lee 1992/93 3rd 19 3
W.J. Kirkpatrick 1959/60 2nd 30 2 1 3 A.R. Downs 1993/94 1st 38 4
G.E. Tew 1959/60 2nd 23 2 1 3 A. Cooper 1993/94 5th 35 2 1
J. Fargie 1960/61 1st 23 3 3 A. Cooper 1994/95 5th 45 4
J.B. Stuart 1960/61 1st 28 4 4 A.R. Downs 1995/96 1st 27 2 1
J. Fargie 1962/63 1st 30 2 1 3 A.R. Downs 1996/97 1st 44 3 1
J.B. Stuart 1962/63 1st 38 4 4 G.C. Salan 1996/97 1st 36 2 1
J.B. Stuart 1963/64 1st a7 3 1 4 S.C. Moore 1997/98 2nd 38 2 2
G. Smith 1963/64 2nd 43 5 5 A.R. Downs 1998/99 1st 45 2 1
G.E. Tew 1964/65 1st 28 2 1 3 G.C. Salan 1998/99 1st 31 3
H.M. Tew 1964/65 2nd 26 2 1 3 A.R. Downs 1999/00 1st 38 2 1
J.B. Stuart 1965/66 1st 31 2 1 3 D.R. Glare 2000/01 2nd 44 4
J.B. Stuart 1967/68 2nd 49 2 1 3 M. Considine 2001/02 3rd 18 3
W.J. Kirkpatrick 1967/68 3rd 23 3 3 M.J. Butters 2004/05 1st 40 2 1
J.B. Stuart 1968/69 2nd 55 5 5 M.J. Butters 2005/06 1st 40 2 2
G.N. Bland 1968/69 3rd 41 3 3 M.J. Butters 2006/07 1st 52 1 3
K.S. Mastertoun 1969/70 3rd 60 4 4 J.H. Bradley 2014/15 1st 27 3
E.F. Russo 1969/70 3rd 36 2 1 3
K.S. Mastertoun 1970/71 2nd 36 3 1 4
J.B. Stuart 1970/71 2nd 54 3 3
E.F. Russo 1970/71 3rd 39 3 1 4
P.D. Waters 1970/71 3rd 34 4 4

* Season Wicket taking records unconfirmed; (XX) are confirmed

5 WICKET HAULS IN CONSECUTIVE MATCHES

The Club record for the most five wicket hauls in consecutive matches was set in 1914/15 by L.A. (Len) Smith and is so
superior to all others, that comparisons do not apply. In an incredible achievement, he took twelve five wicket hauls
(including three x 9 Wkts/Inns & three x 7 Wkts/Inns) in nine _consecutive _matches, His unparalleled sequence
commenced in Round 6 and concluded in Rnd 14 — the final round of the 1914/15 season.

Rnd # Opponent Figures Rnd # Opponent Figures
6 Croydon 5/39 & 5/26 11 Vermont 7127
7 Doncaster Heights 7157 12 Wonga Park 9/18
8 Blackburn 6/19 13 Croydon 9/40
9 Doncaster East 9/28 & 5/62 14 Doncaster Heights 7/8
10 Warrandyte 5/23 & 5/42
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MOST CAREER 10 W/M, 7 W/l & 5 WI/I

PLAYER 7W/  5WI 10 W/M
F.N. Stevens 8 14 1
J.B. Stuart 7 49 7
K.S. Mastertoun 7 41 8
A.R. Downs 7 23
L.A. Smith 7 6 6
W.H. Tew 6 17 4
M.J. Butters 6 11
G.J. Williams 5 15 1
A. Kirkpatrick 5 10 3
C.H. James 4 26 2
A.M. O'Dowd 4 18 2
G.E. Tew 4 12
A.W. Hicks 4 5
O.S. Williams 4 5
E.E. Lording 3 10
S.C. Moore 3 10
E.T. Clohesy 3 6 1
C.B. Dockery 3 3 2
D.R. Glare 2 24
P.D. Waters 2 15
E.G. Beaumont 2 14 1
J.R. Hamilton 2 13
G.C. Salan 2 13
R.J. Sidebottom 2 12
J.R.A. Bradley 2 10 5
E.F. Russo 2 9 1
K.A. Whyte 2 9 1
M.C. Benham 2 8 3
F.W. Carrington 2 8 1
W.J. Kirkpatrick 2 7 2
K. Boatman 2 7 1
A.R. Pickett 2 7
J.R. Beck 2 6 2
A.R. Malmborg 2 6
J. Fargie 2 6
P. Solohub 2 5
G.J. Feaver 2 4
E.C. Blazey 2 3
D.K. Burgess Jnr. 2 3
R.V. Fountain 2 3
J.R. Rowe 2 3 1
G. McRae 2 2 1
G. Smith 1 13 2
F.J. Hede 1 10 3
W.J. Mcllfatrick 1 10
R.A. Sevior 1 10
D.A. Burgess Snr. 1 9
G.L. Thompson 1 9
E.D. Selman 1 9
D.G. Robertson 1 8 2
A. Cooper 1 7
W.H. Cox 1 7
K.L. Hill 1 7

PLAYER
P.A. Gilchrist
M.L. Black
J.H. Bradley
D.J. Downes
A.G. Hayes
M.J. Felmingham
N. Hardwick
J. McMahon
M.R. Paton
S.F. Cross
W. Tainton
S. Haworth
K. Mutimer
D. Foley
R. McDonald
D. Murray
A. Gellie
R.F. Scott

V. Curley
N.E. Butters
AJ. Lee
D.W. Anstey
R.G. Batty
M.B. McRae
L. Taylor
G.N. Bland
J.S. Crawford
G.H. Pickett
C.R. Sidebottom
R. Forbes
J.L. Franchi
R.C. Joyner
P.J. Lee

R. Lienert
F.G. Lording
D.G. Mclntyre
S. McPherson
H.M. Tew
P.A. Van Dyk
I.J. Ewart

J. Guy

G. Kennedy
A. Wilson
Colin Dockery
A. Armstrong
B.J. Simpson
R. Haymes
M. O’Halloran

7W/iN  5W/I 10WIM
1 6 2
1 6
1 6
1 5 2
1 5
1 4
1 4
1 4
1 4 1
1 3 1
1 3 2
1 2 1
1 2 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1
1 1
12 1
11
8
7
7 1
7
7
6
6
6 2
6 1
5 1
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5 1
5
4 1
4 1
4 1
4 1
3 1
2 1
2 1
1 1
1 1
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HAT TRICKS 59 (56 Seniors & 3 Veterans)

Name
F.N. Stevens
H. Monk
E.C. Blazey
E.E. Lording
F.N. Stevens
J. McMahon
G.H. Pickett
G.H. Pickett
M.C. Campbell
E.T. Clohesy
E.G. Beaumont
F.J. Hede
F.J. Hede
F.R. Heginbotham
F.R. Heginbotham
E.G. Beaumont
J.R.A. Bradley
J.R.A. Bradley
G.C. Kirkpatrick
A.W. Hicks
J.B. Stuart
M.R. Paton
W.H. Tew
W.H. Tew
W.H. Tew
W.H. Tew
W.H. Tew
W.J. Kirkpatrick
W.J. Kirkpatrick
G.E. Tew
G.E. Tew
R. Haymes
K. Mutimer
H.M. Tew
J. Mutimer
D. Ledger
R.J. Sidebottom
D.K. Burgess Jnr.
A.R. Malmborg
G.N. Bland
G.N. Bland
M.B. McRae
A.R. Malmborg
M.D. Beyer
M. Zammitt
S.D. O’'Byrne
L. Redfern
A.M. O'Dowd
K.J. O’Byrne
AJ. Lee
J.P. Henry
R.J. Masterton
K.J. O'Byrne
A.P. Henry
M.L. Black
P.S. Waters
E. Handley
D.G. Sharp
T.J. Parker

Figs

11/19 (1.)
6/10
9/10
4/24
9/34
4/2

3/39
9/18
5/28
4/4
6/53 (2.)
a/5
7114
4/9
6/34
(2)
6/17
5/19 (2.)
7/14
3/10 (3.)
6/7
4.
(4.)
4)
(4.)
6/21 (4.)
7/21 (2.)
5/26
5/31

4/28
312
8/14
5/17
5/14
8/23
5/36
8/36

4/21 & 2/73 (5.)
5/22
4/6

4/9 & 5/21 (6.)
4140
7121
3/36
4120
3/19
3/37
3/22
3/56
5/8
4/18
5/11

5/15 (7.)
3/8
4/15
1/6 & 2/0 (8.)

7/73

Date
4/1/1890
21/2/1891
2/12/1893
23/11/1895
17/4/1911
17/10/1914
3/12/1921
30/1/1922
8/11/1924
31/1/1925
17/2/1934
9/1/1937
2/10/1937
8/1/1938
18/2/1939
18/1/1941
8/2/1947
27/3/1948
20/11/1948
10/3/1951
27/3/1954
8/1/1955

29/10/1955
23/11/1957
19/12/1959
6/3/1960
8/10/1960
4/2/1961
3/3/1962
6/3/1965
22/10/1966
1/11/1969
20/11/1971
30/10/1976
13/1/1979
8/3/1980
18/10/1980
24/10/1981
5/12/1981
18/2/1984
26/1/1991
18/12/1993
19/2/1994
20/3/1994
11/12/1994
30/10/1999
18/12/2004
16/1/2005
6/2/2005
1/10/2005
6/1/2007
24/11/2007
14/12/2012
9/2/2013
9/2/2019

Xl
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
3rd
1st
1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
1st
4th
5th
5th
5th
2nd
3rd
1st
6th
6th
6th
4th

Vets
4th
4th

Vets

Vets
4th
1st
5th
6th
4th
2nd

Opponent

East Melb. Rovers
Black Flat
Wm. Detmold & Sons

Victorian Softgoods Association

Hall & Co.

East Doncaster
Australian Insurance Co.
BHRDCA 1st XI Team
Wantirna

Wantirna

Upwey

Emerald Ramblers
Emerald

Gembrook

Silvan

Ringwood

Mooroolbark

Upper FTG (Semi Final)
Wantirna

Upper FTG (Semi Final)
Upper FTG (Grand Final)
Upwey Tecoma

Wantirna South
Upwey District Y.C.
St. John’s

Salv. Army BH (Semi Final)
Upper Ferntree Gully
FTG Footballers
Wantirna South
Olinda (Semi Final)
Monbulk

Bayswater Catholics
Belgrave

Belgrave

Belgrave

Bayswater (Semi Final)
Bayswater

Upwey Tecoma
Bluebirds

Knoxfield

Knox Gardens

St. Andrew’s
Parkwood

Kilsyth (Grand Final)
Rowville

Ainslie Park
Wantirna South
Eildon Park
Bayswater

South Belgrave
Lysterfield

Johnson Park
Rowville

Mountain Gate
Knoxfield

Venue
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
East Doncaster
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
East Ring. Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Wantirna Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Emerald Rec. Reserve
Emerald Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Exner Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Exner Reserve
Walker Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Brenock Park

Old Bayswater Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Batterham Res. #2 Oval
Monbulk Rec. Reserve
Sasses Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Menzies Creek Reserve
Dobson Park #2 Oval
Gilmour Park

Dobson Park #2 Oval
Upwey Rec. Reserve
Dobson Park # 2 Oval

Knox Park # 1 Oval

FTG Technical School
Ringwood Sec. College
Quambee Res. #2 Oval
Templeton Rec Reserve
Seebeck Reserve #1 Oval
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Fairhills High School
Ferntree Gully #1 Oval

Glen Park Rec. Reserve
Sth Belgrave Rec. Reserve
Lakesfield Reserve

Ferntree Gully #1 Oval
Seebeck Reserve #2 Oval
Windermere Reserve

Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval

NOTES: 1. Five wickets in five balls (12 batted by agreement), 2. Four wickets in four balls, 3. Ended 1953/54 “A Grade”
G/Final, 4. MDFP Atrticle (3/11/1955) refers to Wal Tew’s fifth 1st XI Hat Trick, 5. Two wkts to end match & one on 1st ball
in next, 6. Last two balls of 15t Inns. & first ball of 2" Inns., 7. Last two balls of Over & first ball of next Over, 8. Last wkt to
end 3 XI match (22/12/2012) & two wkts with first two balls (when he next bowled) in 4t XI (9/2/2013)
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Name
M.L. Black
M.D. Beyer
R.J. Sidebottom
W.H. Tew
W.H. Tew
W.H. Tew
W.H. Tew
W.H. Tew
J.B. Stuart
A.W. Hicks
J.R.A. Bradley
J.R.A. Bradley
E.G. Beaumont
F.R. Heginbotham
F.R. Heginbotham
F.J. Hede
F.J. Hede
E.G. Beaumont
E.T. Clohesy
M.C. Campbell
G.H. Pickett
G.H. Pickett
J. McMahon
F.N. Stevens
E.E. Lording
E.C. Blazey
H. Monk
F.N. Stevens

T.J. Parker
M.B. McRae

D. Ledger

J. Mutimer
H.M. Tew

K. Mutimer

R. Haymes
G.E. Tew

G.E. Tew

W.J. Kirkpatrick
W.J. Kirkpatrick
M.R. Paton

A.R. Malmborg
G.C. Kirkpatrick

D.G. Sharp
A.P. Henry
J.P. Henry
AJ. Lee
A.M. O’Dowd

D.K. Burgess Jnr.

HAT TRICKS BY GRADE
15t Eleven (28)

Figs
5/15 (10.)
4/40
8/23
7/8 (6.)
(6.
(6.)
(6.)
(6.)
3/10 (5.)
7114
6/17
(3)
6/34
4/9
7/114
4/5
6/53 (2.)
4/4
5/28
9/18
3/39

412
9/34
4/24
9/10
5/10

11/19 (1.)

7/73
4/6
5/14
5/17
8/14
3/2
4/28

5/31
5/26
7121 (7.)
6/7

5/21 (9.)
5/19 (4.)

1/6 & 2/0 (11.)
5/11
3/56
3/22
3/19
5/36

Date
6/1/2007
18/2/1984
20/11/1971
29/10/1955

27/3/1954
10/3/1951
27/3/1948
8/2/1947
18/1/1941
18/2/1939
8/1/1938
2/10/1937
9/1/1937
17/2/1934
31/1/1925
8/11/1924
30/1/1922
3/12/1921
17/10/1914
17/4/1911
23/11/1895
2/12/1893
21/2/1891
4/1/1890

Xl
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st

Opponent
Lysterfield
Knoxfield
Belgrave
Wantirna South

Upper FTG (Grand Final)
Upper FTG (Semi Final)
Upper FTG (Semi Final)
Mooroolbark (3.)
Ringwood

Silvan

Gembrook

Emerald

Emerald Ramblers
Upwey

Wantirna

Wantirna

BHRDCA 1st X| Team
Aust. Insurance Co.

East Doncaster

Hall & Co.

Victorian Softgoods Association
W. Detmold & Sons
Black Flat

East Melb. Rovers

2"d Eleven (12)

9/2/2019
24/10/1981
1/11/1969
22/10/1966
6/3/1965
3/3/1962
4/2/1961
8/10/1960
6/3/1960
19/12/1959
23/11/1957
8/1/1955

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

Knoxfield

Upwey Tecoma
Bayswater Catholics
Monbulk

Olinda (Semi Final)
Wantirna South

FTG Footballers
Upper Ferntree Gully
Salv. Army BH (Semi Final)
St. John’s

Upwey District Y.C.
Upwey Tecoma

34 Eleven (2)

5/12/1981
20/11/1948

3rd
3rd

Bluebirds
Wantirna

4 Eleven (6)

9/2/2013
1/10/2005
18/12/2004
30/10/1999
20/3/1994
30/10/1976

4th
4th
4th
4th
4th
4th

Mountain Gate
South Belgrave
Wantirna South
Ainslie Park

Kilsyth (Grand Final)
Belgrave

Venue
Lakesfield Reserve
Knox Park # 1 Oval
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve

Walker Reserve

Exner Reserve

Exner Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Emerald Rec. Reserve
Emerald Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Wantirna Reserve

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
East Ring. Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
East Doncaster

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field
Ferntree Gully Hotel Field

Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval
Upwey Rec. Reserve
Sasses Reserve

Monbulk Rec. Reserve
Batterham Res. #2 Oval
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Old Bayswater Rec. Reserve
Brenock Park

Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve

Dobson Park # 2 Oval
Ferntree Gully Rec. Reserve

Windermere Reserve

Sth Belgrave Rec. Reserve
Fairhills High School
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Templeton Rec. Reserve
Menzies Creek Reserve
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5t Eleven (4)

P.S. Waters 3/8 24/11/2007  5th  Johnson Park Ferntree Gully #1 Oval
G.N. Bland 4/21 & 2/73 (8.) 8/3/1980 5th  Bayswater (Semi Final) Gilmour Park

G.N. Bland 5/22 18/10/1980 5th  Bayswater Dobson Park #2 Oval
A.R. Malmborg 8/36 13/1/1979 5th  Belgrave Dobson Park #2 Oval

6" Eleven (4)

E. Handley 4/15 14/12/2012 6th  Rowville Seebeck Reserve #2 Oval

L. Redfern 4/20 19/2/1994 6th  Parkwood Quambee Res. #2 Oval

S.D. O’'Byrne 3/36 18/12/1993  6th  St. Andrew’s Ringwood Secondary College
M. Zammitt 7121 26/1/1991 6th  Knox Gardens FTG Technical School

Veterans Elevens (3)

K.J. O'Byrne 4/18 6/2/2005 Vets Bayswater Glen Park Rec. Reserve

R.J. Masterton 5/8 16/1/2005 Vets Eildon Park Ferntree Gully #1 Oval

K.J. O'Byrne 3/37 11/12/1994 Vets Rowville Seebeck Reserve #1 Oval
NOTES

Fred Steven’s amazing performance (12 Batted by agreement between the Captains) included five wickets with five consecutive
balls

Frank Hede’s 1st Day bowling figures were 0/53 — On Day 2 he took 6/0 including four wickets with four successive balls off the
2nd gver to obtain match figures of 6/53!

Jim Bradley took four wickets with four successive balls to complete the Mooroolbark innings and end the match

George Kirkpatrick took four wickets with four successive balls

Barry’s Hat Trick ended the 1953/54 FTGDCA ‘A Grade’ Grand Final. He took wickets from the last two balls of the 3 last over
of the match. Arthur ‘Snowy’ Hicks (6/29) was instructed by Wal Tew (Capt.) to bowl wide of the stumps to give Barry the Hat
Trick opportunity. He completed it on the first ball of the next over (the last ball of the game), to win the A Grade Premiership
outright over Upper Ferntree Gully

According to the Mountain District Free Press (3/11/1955) this was Wal Tew’s 5t Hat Trick at the FTGCC, and he showed the
journalist the trophies he had received for all of them (We have two of these trophies on display at the Club)

Jim Kirkpatrick took four wickets with four successive balls

Grantley Bland’s Hat Trick was taken over two games — the last two wickets vs Rowville (1/3/1980) & the first vs Bayswater in
the 5t XI S/Final at Gilmour Park (8/3/1980)

Tony Malmborg’s Hat Trick was taken over two innings over two Saturdays — the last two wickets of the 15t Innings (28/11/1981)
and the first ball and wicket of the 2" Innings (5/12/1981)

Matt Black’s Hat Trick was taken over two overs, the final two balls of one over and the first ball of his next over

Daniel Sharp’s Hat Trick was taken over two games and two grades — he took the final wicket in the 3 XI match vs Knox
Gardens (22/12/2012) and then, when called on to bowl next, took two wickets with first two balls in the 4t XI match vs Mountain
Gate (9/2/2013)
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MOST CAREER WICKETS (180+)

Player Start End Total | st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th  6th Vets
J.B. Stuart * 1948/49 1976/77 814 403 378 23 10
K.S. Mastertoun 1967/68 1994/95 748 372 204 130 40 2 62
D.R. Glare 1983/84 - 713 55 461 172 15 5 5 19
C.H. James 1973/74 1994/95 461 220 191 39 11 45
A.R. Downs 1990/91 2019/20 442 436 6
F.N. Stevens * 1884/85 1911/12 405 405
R.J. Sidebottom 1966/67 1987/88 396 394 2 26
W.H. Tew * 1933/34 1961/62 391 378 13
G.E. Tew* 1954/55 1974/75 364 267 83 9 5
G.C. Salan 1995/96 2019/20 362 281 13 38 4 26 13
M.J. Butters 1995/96 - 353 242 60 18 19 7 7
R.A. Sevior 1979/80 2011/12 329 10 95 39 142 42 1 3
W.J. Mcllfatrick 1985/86 2000/01 312 7 231 73 1 87
P.D. Waters 1968/69 1989/90 297 31 84 105 22 55 5
A.M. O’'Dowd 1985/86 1994/95 295 0 110 114 71 0 5
M.L. Black 1995/96 2013/14 278 218 51 4 1 3 1
G.J. Williams * 1883/84 1914/15 277 277
N.E. Butters 1984/85 2007/08 274 122 33 87 22 9 1 108
G.N. Bland 1967/68 1991/92 263 1 63 30 169 15
S.C. Moore 1989/90 2002/03 258 99 108 45 6
J.R. Hamilton 1973/74 1985/86 248 26 103 60 26 33
AJ. Lee 1990/91 2012/13 236 48 124 39 16 9
M.C. Benham 1976/77 1988/89 233 14 98 121 13
G.L. Thompson 1989/90 2002/03 229 2 183 37 2 5 23
G.J. Wright 1992/93 2014/15 225 47 148 15 0 0 15
R.G. Batty 1963/64 1989/90 225 72 95 31 17 7 3 3
K.L. Hill 1961/62 1980/81 220 131 69 12 0 0 8 91
A. Kirkpatrick * 1937/38 1957/58 210 53 118 39
G. Smith * 1962/63 1980/81 205 57 37 43 44 24
A.R. Malmborg 1976/77 1987/88 204 30 93 34 47
R.J. DeCoite * 1935/36 1990/91 199 77 92 16 4 10 0 6
F.W. Carrington * 1906/07 1920/21 199 199
J.L. Franchi 1978/79 2008/09 196 88 91 17 12
E.G. Beaumont * 1925/26 1944/45 196 196
E.F. Russo * 1966/67 1998/99 192 0 1 159 12 18 2 6
A.W. Hicks * 1946/47 1955/56 191 191
M.B. McRae 1964/65 1988/89 189 76 102 9 2
D.A. Burgess Snr. 1972/73 1980/81 185 3 34 109 39
H.M. Tew 1961/62 1981/82 183 71 102 2 8
D.P. Stephenson 1982/83 - 182 15 17 73 31 36 10 31
A.R. Walters 1976/77 1996/97 180 19 60 36 34 29 2 3

* Incomplete career records

Records are included where the player participated in a match or matches in that Grade
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ACHIEVEMENT OF 200 WICKETS (INC VETS XiI)

Name
F.N. Stevens
G.J. Williams
F.W. Carrington
W.H. Tew
E.G. Beaumont
A.W. Hicks
A. Kirkpatrick
J.B. Stuart
G.E. Tew
K.S. Mastertoun
R.J. Sidebottom
K.L. Hill
C.H. James
G. Smith

ACHIEVEMENT OF 300 WICKETS (INC VETS XI)

Name
F.N. Stevens
W.H. Tew
J.B. Stuart
G.E. Tew
K.S. Mastertoun
R.J. Sidebottom
C.H. James
P.D. Waters

ACHIEVEMENT OF 400 WICKETS (INC VETS XiI)

Name
F.N. Stevens
W.H. Tew
J.B. Stuart
K.S. Mastertoun

ACHIEVEMENT OF 500 WICKETS (INC VETS XiI)

Name
J.B. Stuart
K.S. Mastertoun

ACHIEVEMENT OF 600 WICKETS (INC VETS XI)

Name
J.B. Stuart
K.S. Mastertoun

Season

1891/92
1898/99
1914/15
1942/43
1944/45
1955/56
1956/57
1959/60
1967/68
1972/73

1980/81

Season
1910/11
1955/56
1963/64
1971/72
1974/75
1975/76
1984/85
1994/95

Season
1913/14
1961/62
1965/66
1977/78

Season
1968/69
1980/81

Season
1970/71
1987/88

#
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

#
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

16

oo ~N o gl

#
3
4

HwliE

Name
J.R. Hamilton
P.D. Waters
M.C. Benham
G.N. Bland
A.R. Malmborg
R.G. Batty
A.M. O’Dowd
R.J. DeCoite
D.R. Glare
N.E. Butters
W.J. Mcllfatrick
A.R. Downs
S.C. Moore
E.F. Russo

Name
A.M. O'Dowd
A.R. Downs
D.R. Glare
W.J. Mcllfatrick
N.E. Butters
K.L. Hill
M.J. Butters
R.A. Sevior

Name
C.H. James
R.J. Sidebottom
A.R. Downs
D.R. Glare

Name
C.H. James
D.R. Glare

Name
D.R. Glare

Season

1981/82
1982/83
1983/84

1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1992/93
1993/94

1995/96
1998/99

Season
1995/96
1998/99
1999/00

2000/01
2005/06
2007/08
2009/10

Season
1989/90
1993/94
2002/03

Season
1999/00
2006/07

Season
2009/10

#
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

#
17
18

i
9

#

#

Name
G.L. Thompson
J.A. McGowan
G.C. Salan
R.A. Sevior
M.J. Butters
G.J. Wright
M.L. Black
J.L. Franchi
G.C. Toogood
AJ. Lee
D.P. Stephenson

Name
G.C. Salan
G.C. Toogood

Name
W.J. Mcllfatrick

Name

Name

Season
2000/01
2002/03
2004/05
2005/06
2005/06
2007/08
2009/10

2010/11
2015/16

Season
2010/11
2020/21

Season
2009/10

Season

Season
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ACHIEVEMENT OF 700 WICKETS (INC VETS XiI)

# Name Season # Name Season # Name Season
1 J.B. Stuart 1971/72 3 D.R.Glare 2016/17
2  K.S. Mastertoun 1991/92

ACHIEVEMENT OF 800 WICKETS (INC VETS XI)

Name Season
J.B. Stuart 1976/77

Name Season # Name Season
K.S. Mastertoun 2003/04

i
2

[l B=5

CAREER WKTS PROGRESSION (From 1913/14)

Name WKts Career Start  Surpassed Previous Career End
J.B. Stuart 814 1948/49 1965/66 1976/77
W.H. Tew ** 391 1933/34 1946/47 1961/62
E.G. Beaumont ** 196 1925/26 1938/39 1944/45
G.H. Pickett 120 1921/22 1925/26 1926/27
L.A. Smith 112 1913/14 1914/15 1914/15
P.A. Gilchrist 74 1913/14 * - 1913/14

* Competition Seasons only, ** Incomplete Career Records

ELEVEN PLAYERS BOWLED IN THE INNINGS (27)

Season Date(s) Xl Opponent Inn’s Venue
1924/25 14, 21 & 28/3/1925 1st  Mooroolbark (S/F) 2nd East Ringwood Reserve
1954/55 9/2 & 26/2/1955 1st  Scoresbhy 1st Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
1969/70 21/2 & 28/2/1970 1st FTG Footballers 1st Pickett Reserve
1972/73 24/2 & 3/3/1973 1st  Belgrave 2nd Belgrave Recreation Reserve
1979/80 8/12 & 15/12/1979 5th  Rowville 2nd Seebeck Reserve #2 Oval
1981/82 6/2 & 13/2/1982 2nd  Monbulk 2nd Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve #1 Oval
1986/87 713 & 9/3/1987 1st  Knoxfield (S/F) 1st Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve #1 Oval
1993/94 27/11 & 4/12/1993 5th  St. Andrew’s 2nd J.W. Manson Reserve #2 Oval
1994/95 26/11 & 3/12/1994 2nd  Wantirna South 2nd Walker Reserve
1995/96 17/2/1996 6th  Knox Gardens 1st Glenfern Secondary College
1998/99 12/12 & 19/12/1998 1st  Croydon North 1st Barngeong Reserve #1 Oval
2006/07 25/11 & 2/12/2006 4th  Upwey Tecoma 1st St. Joseph'’s College
2011/12 4/2 & 11/2/2012 4th  Upper Ferntree Gully 1st Dobson Park #1 Oval
2012/13 24/11 & 1/12/2013 4th  Eildon Park 1st Dobson Park #1 Oval
2014/15 17/1 & 24/1/2015 5th  Johnson Park 1st Dobson Park #2 Oval
2015/16 30/1 & 6/2/2016 2nd  The Basin 1st Batterham Reserve #1 Oval
2015/16 30/1 & 6/2/2016 4th  Johnson Park 1st Fairpark Reserve #2 Oval
2016/17 4/2/2017 5th  Knox City 1st Dobson Park #1 Oval
2017/18 11/11 & 18/11/2017 4th  Johnson Park 1st Wally Tew Reserve #2 Oval
2018/19 12/1 & 19/1/2019 4th  Knoxfield 1st Benedikt Reserve
2018/19 26/1 & 2/2/2019 3rd  Eildon Park 1st Eildon Park #2 Oval
2018/19 26/1 & 2/2/2019 4th  The Basin 1st Wally Tew Reserve #2 Oval
2019/20 5/10 & 12/10/2019 4th  Mountain Gate 1st Wally Tew Reserve #2 Oval
2019/20 19/10 & 26/10/2019 4th  Knox Gardens 1st Knox Gardens #2 Oval
2019/20 23/11 & 30/11/2019 4th  Upwey Tecoma 1st Wally Tew Reserve #2 Oval
2019/20 29/2/2020 4th  St. John’s/Tecoma 1st St. Joseph's College #1 Oval
2020/21 14/11/2020 6th  Olinda 1st King’'s Park #3 Oval
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MOST CAREER WICKETS BY GRADE

Player

A.R. Downs

F.N. Stevens (1.)
J.B. Stuart

R.J. Sidebottom
W.H. Tew

K.S. Mastertoun
G.C. Salan

G.J. Williams (1.)
G.E. Tew

M.J. Butters
C.H. James

M.L. Black

D.R. Glare

J.B. Stuart
K.S. Mastertoun
C.H. James
G.L. Thompson
G.J. Wright

A. Kirkpatrick
V. Curley

J.R. Hamilton
M.B. McRae
H.M. Tew

S.C. Moore

D.R. Glare

E.F. Russo

K.S. Mastertoun
AJ. Lee

A.M. O’'Dowd
S.C. Moore
Derm Hardwick
P.D. Waters
A.R. Malmborg
N.E. Butters
T.D. Hion

D.P. Stephenson

Start End Wkts
15t Eleven

1990/91  2019/20 436
1884/85  1911/12 405
1952/53  1969/70 403
1966/67  1987/88 394
1933/34  1960/61 378
1968/69  1988/89 372
1995/96  2009/10 281
1883/84  1914/15 277
1954/55  1973/74 267
1999/00 - 242
1973/74  1989/90 220
1998/99  2013/14 218
2"d Eleven

1983/84  2013/14 461
1950/51  1971/72 378
1970/71 197172 204
1973/74  1994/95 191
1989/90  1996/97 183
1995/96  2014/15 148
1946/47  1957/58 118
1952/53  1960/61 117
1974/75  1984/85 103
1964/65  1971/72 102
1961/62  1981/82 102
1989/90  2001/02 99
39 Eleven

1983/84  2016/17 172
1966/67  1991/92 159
1967/68  1994/95 130
1992/93  2012/13 124
1987/88  1992/93 110
1989/90  2002/03 108
1966/67  1975/76 106
1968/69  1989/90 105
1978/79  1987/88 93
1987/88  1997/98 87
1977/78  1996/97 78
1982/83  2014/15 73

Player

W.J. Mcllfatrick
R.A. Sevior

P.A. Van Dyk
A.M. O'Dowd
D.A. Burgess Snr.
M.C. Benham
James Ellis

J. Guy

G.C. Toogood
D.K. Burgess Jnr.
S.G. Phillips
W.R. Pretty

G.N. Bland
M.C. Benham
A. Cooper
M.V. O'Dowd
D.G. Robertson
W. Anderson
K. Boatman
W.J. Mcllfatrick
P.S. Waters
A.M. O'Dowd
M. Catalano
P.D. Waters

G.C. Toogood
R.J. Salan

1. Includes all known records prior to competition cricket establishment at FTGCC — 1913/14

MOST BALLS/MAIDENS BOWLED (>1,000 Overs)

Player Start
D.R. Glare 1983/84
K.S. Mastertoun 1967/68
J.B. Stuart * 1948/49
C.H. James 1973/74
A.R. Downs 1990/91
W.J. Mcllfatrick 1985/86
G.C. Salan 1996/97
R.J. Sidebottom 1966/67
M.J. Butters 1995/96
N.E. Butters 1984/85
M.L. Black 1995/96
R.A. Sevior 1979/80
P.D. Waters * 1968/69
G.L. Thompson 1989/90
K.L. Hill * 1961/62
G.E. Tew * 1954/55
A.J. Lee 1990/91
G.C. Toogood 2001/02

End | BB

- 31,991
2004/05 24,371
1976/77 19,762
2001/02 19,636
2019/20 16,808
2009/10 15,622
2018/19 15,464
1995/96 14,384

- 14,339
2015/16 13,750
2013/14 11,666
2011/12 11,440
1994/95 11,181
2015/16 10,716
2008/09 10,686
1974/75 10,329
2012/13 10,111

- 10,042

Equiv.
5,331.5
4,061.5
3,293.4
3,272.4
2,801.2
2,603.4
2,577.2
2,397.2
2,389.5
2,291.4
1,944.2
1,906.4
1,863.3
1,786.0
1,781.0
1,721.3
1,685.1
1,673.4

M
1,519
705
404
696
584
569
765
356
645
618
437
353
337
388
202
204
361
269

Player
G.N. Bland
A.M. O’'Dowd
G.J. Wright
S.C. Moore
J.R. Hamilton
J.L. Franchi
R.G. Batty *
D.W. Anstey

M.C. Benham
J.A. McGowan
A.R. Malmborg
P.J. Lee

A.R. Walters
J.R. Homfray
M.B. McRae
P.S. Waters

D.P. Stephenson

Start
1967/68
1985/86
1992/93
1989/90
1973/74
1978/79
1963/64
2005/06
1982/83
1976/77
1972/73
1975/76
2002/03
1976/77
1989/90
1964/65
1983/84

End
1996/97
1995/96
2014/15
2002/03
1985/86
2008/09
1995/96

1989/90
2007/08
1987/88

2019/20
1996/97
1988/89
2019/20

BB
9,648
9,605
9,338
9,227
8,783
8,751
7,937
7,872
7,839
7,775
7,508
6,987
6,939
6,833
6,534
6,519
6,464

Start End Wkts
4th Eleven

1086/87  1999/2000 231
1979/80 2011/12 142
2012/13 - 130
1986/87 1993/94 114
1973/74 1980/81 112
1977/78 1984/85 08
1998/99 2012/13 71
1988/89 1991/92 64
2001/02 2011/12 62
1974/75 1978/79 59
1976/77 1983/84 59
1980/81 2004/05 58
5% Eleven

1977/78 1991/92 169
1976/77 1988/89 121
1986/87 1994/95 101
1982/83 1991/92 99
1979/80 1984/85 92
1993/94 2000/01 87
1989/90 1995/96 84
1985/86 2000/01 73
1985/86 - 71
1985/86 1985/86 71
1982/83 2011/12 60
1978/79 1983/84 55
6" Eleven

2005/06 2014/15 71
2006/07 2012/13 59

Equiv.
1,608.0
1,600.5
1,556.2
1,537.5
1,463.5
1,458.3
1,322.5
1,312.0
1,306.2
1,295.5
1,251.2
1,164.3
1,156.3
1,138.5
1,089.0
1,086.3
1,077.2

Between the Clubs entry in formal competition cricket; 1913/14 & the conclusion of the 1978/79 season, Australian
cricket used an 8 Ball/Over system. Since 1979/80 it has adopted a 6 Balls/Over system. * Record incomplete

Equiv. = Equivalent 6 Ball Over totals (Fraction = balls bowled i.e. 1,162.2 = 1,162 Overs & 2 balls)
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408
265
344
305
201
160
334
253
205
279
210
223
234
281
167
239



MOST BALLS BOWLED IN AN INNINGS

Player

K.S. Mastertoun

G. Stephens
A.M. O’'Dowd
D.W. Anstey
G.C. Salan
G.J. Wright
A.M. O’'Dowd

A. Beekhuyzen

M. O’Halloran
P.A. Attfield
P.D. Waters
D.R. Glare
B.J. Springett
D.R. Glare
M.J. Butters
D.R. Glare

S. McCauley
S.C. Moore
D.R. Glare
D.W. Anstey

Xl
2nd
5th
4th
1st
1st
1st
5th
3rd
5th
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
1st
2nd
5th
4th
2nd
1st

Date Opponent BB
20/3/1982 FTG Footballers (G/Final) 276
18/3/1984 Menzies Creek (G/Final) 258
21/3/1987 The Basin (G/Final) 252
28/11/2009  Rowville 234
22/3/2009 Eildon Park (G/Final) 228
30/11/2002 Ainslie Park 222
16/3/1986 The Basin (G/Final — 1% Inn) 222
19/12/2009  Rowville 216
27/2/1988 Menzies Creek 216
12/11/1983  Bluebirds 210
22/11/1980  Knoxfield 210
2/12/2006 Monbulk 204
9/12/2000 Mooroolbark 204
4/3/2006 Lysterfield 198
29/1/2005 East Ringwood 198
18/12/1993  East Ringwood 198
13/2/1993 Bluebirds 198
9/12/1989 Upper Ferntree Gully 198
26/1/1985 Upwey Tecoma 198
14/2/2009 Monbulk 197

M

14
14
1
10
13
8
13
18
14
8
12
10
8
12
7
3
12

11
18
11

mmmmmwhmmmmmhhr—‘wmmhwlé

MOST BALLS BOWLED IN A MATCH

Player
A.M. O’'Dowd

G. Stephens
K.S. Mastertoun
K.S. Mastertoun
R.J. Sidebottom **
A.R. Downs
A.M. O’'Dowd
K.S. Mastertoun
C.H. James **
P.S. Waters
D.R. Glare

A.M. O’'Dowd
K.S. Mastertoun
D.W. Anstey

R. Lienert **
G.C. Salan

S. Haworth

M. Zammitt
K.S. Mastertoun
G.J. Wright
S.C. Moore
J.R. Hamilton
K.G. Meredith
G.J. Feaver
J.B. Stuart **
M. O’Halloran
J.R. McGowan
A. Beekhuyzen
B.J. Springett
C.l. Springett
W.J. Mcllfatrick
M. O’Halloran
W. Marshall
R.J. Sidebottom **
D.R. Glare

C.H. James
P.A. Attfield
D.G. Robertson
P.D. Waters
M.J. Butters
J.B. Stuart **
J.B. Stuart **
D.R. Glare

Xl
5Ih
51h
2nd
2nd
1st
151
4Ih
2nd
2nd
51h
2nd
3rd
3rd
15[
2nd
1St
3rd
6lh
2nd
15(
2nd
3rd
5'th
6lh
2nd
5'th
3rd
3rd
2nd
2nd
51h
5th
51h
1st
2nd
4Ih
2nd
5th
2nd
1St
1st
2nd
2nd

Date
15/3, 16/3 & 22/3/1986
17/3, 18/3 & 24/3/1984
13/3, 14/3 & 20/3/1982
6/2 & 13/2/1982

13/3, 18/3 & 25/3/1972

16/11 & 23/11/1991
14/3, 15/3 & 21/3/1987

14/11 & 21/11/1981

29/11 & 6/12/1975
15/3, 16/3 & 22/3/1986

16/10 & 23/10/1993 Aquinas
10/12 & 17/12/1988 Belgrave
23/1 & 30/1/1982 Tecoma
28/11 & 5/12/2009 Rowville
14/1 & 28/1/1978 Monbulk
14/3, 15/3 & 22/3/2009  Eildon Park (G/Final)
13/1 & 20/1/2001 Montrose
26/1 & 2/2/1991 Knox Gardens
31/10 & 7/11/1981 Knoxfield
23/11 & 30/11/2002 Ainslie Park
13/12 & 20/12/1997 Ainslie Park
14/11 & 21/11/1981 Bayswater

12/1 & 19/1/1980
8/12 & 15/12/1979

15/3 & 23/3/1969 Upwey Tecoma (G/Final)
12/12 & 19/12/1987 Bayswater
14/12 & 21/12/1985 Upwey Tecoma
12/12 & 19/12/2009 Rowville
2/12 &9/12/2000 Mooroolbark
31/10 & 7/11/1998 Warrandyte
18/2 & 25/2/1989 Bluebirds
27/2 & 5/3/1988 Menzies Creek
1/11 & 8/11/1986 FTG Footballers
17/3, 18/3 & 24/3/1979  Upwey Tecoma (G/Final)
2/12 & 9/12/2000 Mooroolbark
4/11 & 11/11/1989 Bluebirds
12/11 & 19/11/1983 Bluebirds
12/12 & 19/12/1981 Knoxfield
15/11 & 22/11/1980 Knoxfield
13/10 & 20/10/2007 Rowville
8/3 & 10/3/1958 Scoresby (S/Final)
13/3 & 20/3/1971 The Basin (G/Final)

25/11 & 2/12/2006

Opponent
The Basin (G/Final)
Menzies Creek (G/Final)
FTG Footballers (G/Final)
Monbulk
Bayswater (G/Final)
Knoxfield
The Basin (G/Final)
Rowville
Upwey Tecoma
The Basin (G/Final)

South Belgrave
Upwey Tecoma

Monbulk

BB
390
300
276
270
260
253
252
252
248
245
239
235
235
234
232
228
228
228
228
222
222
222
222
222
220
219
219
216
216
216
216
216
216
216
210
210
210
210
210
209
209
208
204

(0]
65
50
46
45
32.4
421

Overs prior to 1979/80 were 8 balls, while from 1979/80 they are 6 balls
** 8 Ball Overs

M
15
22
11
16
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MOST MAIDENS BOWLED IN AN INNINGS

Player
A.M. O'Dowd

D.R. Glare

G. Stephens
P.D. Waters
G.C. Salan

R. Evans

W.J. Mcllfatrick
D.W. Anstey
G.C. Salan
D.R. Glare
D.R. Glare
D.R. Glare
G.C. Salan
C.H. James
D.R. Glare

M. Farrukh

A. Beekhuyzen
J.L. Franchi
J.A. McGowan
C.H. James
W.J. Mcllfatrick
A.R. Malmborg
P.A. Attfield
C.H. James

P. Solohub
D.K. Burgess **
D.R. Glare
D.W. Anstey
M.P. Mazzanti
D.R. Glare
G.C. Salan
M.J. Butters
A.R. Downs
J.L. Franchi

B. Lewis

S. McCauley
K.M. Barclay
M. O’Halloran
N.E. Butters
P.D. Waters
D.G. Robertson
P. Solohub

Xl
5th
2nd
5th
2nd
2nd
2nd
5th
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
2nd
1st
3rd
2nd
1st
3rd
2nd
2nd
3rd
4th
4th
2nd
1st
1st
4th
3rd
1st
3rd
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
2nd
5th
5th
5th
1st
5th
5th
1st

Date
16/11/1985
29/10/2005

18/3/1984
22/11/1980
26/2/2011
19/1/2019
4/2/1989
28/11/2009
22/3/2009
2/12/2006
18/11/2006
6/12/2003
19/10/2002
5/11/1994
18/2/1989
17/11/2012
19/12/2009
27/1/2001
14/3/1993
1/2/1992
10/1/1987
17/11/1984
12/11/1983
24/11/1981
24/10/1981
9/12/1978
19/11/2016
14/2/2009
20/10/2007
4/3/2006
3/12/2005
18/1/2004
2/10/1999
4/12/1993
4/12/1993
13/2/1993
14/11/1987
14/11/1987
14/12/1985
23/2/1985
18/3/1984
6/12/1980

Opponent
Bayswater
FTG Footballers
Menzies Creek (Grand Final)
Knoxfield
The Basin
Belgrave
Knox
Rowville
Eildon Park (Grand Final)
Monbulk
Knox Gardens
Wonga Park
Wantirna South
Wonga Park
Monbulk
The Basin
Rowville
Templeton
Bayswater (Grand Final
Menzies Creek
South Belgrave
Monbulk
Bluebirds
Rowville
Upwey Tecoma
Belgrave
Knox Gardens
Monbulk
The Basin
Lysterfield
Johnson Park
Ainslie Park
Wonga Park
Bayswater Park
Bayswater Park
Bluebirds
Ferndale
Ferndale
Upwey Tecoma
Bluebirds
Menzies Creek (Grand Final)
Batterham Park

MOST MAIDENS BOWLED IN A MATCH

Player
A.M. O'Dowd

G. Stephens
D.R. Glare

M. O’Halloran
P.D. Waters
P.S. Waters
K.S. Mastertoun
K.M. Barclay
K.S. Mastertoun
K.S. Mastertoun
A.R. Downs
T.D. Hion

A.M. O’'Dowd
K.M. Barclay

Xl
5th
5th
2nd
5th
2nd
5th
4th
5th
2nd
2nd
1st
3rd
5th
4th

Date
16/11/1985

17/3, 18/3 & 24/3/1984
29/10 & 5/11/2005
14/11 & 21/11/1987

22/11/1980

15/3, 16/3 & 22/3/1986
14/11 & 21/11/1987
14/11 & 21/11/1987

6/2 & 13/2/1982

14/11 & 21/11/1981
17/10 & 24/10/1998
10/12 & 17/12/1988
15/3, 16/3 & 22/3/1986
16/11 & 23/11/1985

Opponent

Bayswater

Menzies Creek (Grand Final)
FTG Footballers
Ferndale

Knoxfield

The Basin (Grand Final)
Upper Ferntree Gully
Ferndale

Monbulk

Rowville

Norwood

Belgrave

The Basin (Grand Final)
Belgrave

BB

186
150
258
210
192
168
156
234
228
204
168
186
144
138
150
126
216
132
168
156
138
187
210
126
168
192
150
197
153
198
126
138
150
120
120
198
128
120
132
162
162
156

BB
186
300
198
204
210
245
188
164
270
252
168
132
390
204

31
50
33
34
35

M
22
18
18
18
15
15
15
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
13
13

40.5
31.2

wowsrRvwNraBwsa|S

Overs prior to 1979/80 were 8 balls, while from 1979/80 they are 6 balls, making the bowling of a Maiden more
achievable than before 1979/80.

** 8 Ball Overs
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MOST RUNS CONCEDED IN AN INNINGS

Player
G.J. Wright

R.J. Salan

G.J. Wright
Rob Calvert

C. Robinson
A.R. McLean
W.J. Mcllfatrick
P.S. Waters
AJ. Lee

B.R. Galvin
D.W. Anstey
R. Hocking
R.G. Handley
James Ellis

R. Brown

D.R. Glare
D.R. Glare

A. Armstrong
E.T. Clohesy **
A. McPherson
B. Irvine

A.R. McLean
P.D. Waters **
M.J. Butters
A.R. Downs
A.M. O'Dowd
E.T. Clohesy **
A. McPherson
D.P. Wright
A.R. Downs
S.C. Moore

B. White

B.S. Martin
C.B. Dockery
G. Patterson
D.R. Glare
A.M. O'Dowd
G.C. Toogood
B.R. Galvin
G.J. Wright
A.R. Downs
C.H. James
B.R. Galvin
J.H. Hill **

G.L. Thompson
A.R. Downs
B.R. Galvin

C. Robinson
J.H. Bradley
B.J. Springett
D. Thomas
C.H. James **
R.J. Salan

K. Boatman
R.A. Sevior
J.M. Chamberlain
D. Droscher **
G. Patterson
J.M. Chamberlain
C.W. Nel

A. Cooper

T. Cuthell

J. Larusso

G.J. Wright

K. Boatman

P. Solohub
W.J. Mcllfatrick

Xl
1st
4th
2nd
4th
4th
4th
4th
5th
5th
1st
2nd
4th
1st
4th
4th
3rd
2nd
4th
1st
3rd
4th
5th
3rd
1st
1st
3rd
1st
4th
4th
1st
2nd
3rd
4th
2nd
3rd
2nd
4th
4th
1st
2nd
1st
2nd
1st
3rd
2nd
1st
1st
4th
1st
2nd
6th
2nd
4th
6th
4th
4th
2nd
5th
2nd
3rd
5th
4th
3rd
2nd
5th
1st
4th

Date
24/11/2002
2/2/2002
2/10/1999
17/12/1994
2/3/2002
1/2/1997
4/12/1999
17/2/1990
23/2/1991
16/1/2016
25/10/2008
29/1/2011
16/1/2016
2/2/2002
6/2/1999
1/3/2008
9/12/2006
10/11/2012
13/2/1926
17/11/2001
24/2/2007
17/2/1996
23/1/1971
13/3/2004
16/2/1991
25/2/1989
10/2/1923
1/2/2003
3/10/1998
11/3/1995
14/2/1998
20/12/1997
27/2/1988
22/11/1986
25/10/1997
10/3/2001
21/3/1987
2/2/2002
12/11/2016
7/10/2000
26/3/1994
26/2/1983
12/12/2015
5/2/1977
23/1/1999
17/11/1990
5/3/2016
19/12/1998
8/12/2012
9/12/2000
20/11/1993
15/2/1975
9/12/2000
24/11/1990
16/2/2008
11/11/2006
12/3/1973
9/12/1995
3/11/2007
11/10/1997
13/12/1986
15/11/2008
11/2/1995
10/3/2001
2/11/1991
7/3/1982
8/3/1992

Opponent

Ainslie Park

East Ringwood
Wonga Park
Kilsyth

Ainslie Park
Wonga Park
Templeton
Knoxfield
Johnson Park
Belgrave

The Basin
Johnson Park
Belgrave

East Ringwood
Ainslie Park

St. John’s/Tecoma
Knoxfield
Belgrave
Ringwood Rovers
Croydon North
Eildon Park
Croydon Hockeyers
St. Joseph's
Templeton (P/F)
The Basin
Monbulk
Ringwood Churches
South Ringwood
Templeton
Wantirna South
Wonga Park
Ainslie Park

The Basin
Monbulk
Wantirna South
Templeton (S/F)
The Basin (G/F)
East Ringwood
Eildon Park
South Ringwood
Kilsyth (Prom. Final)
Upwey Tecoma
Johnson Park
FTG Footballers
Mooroolbark
Monbulk
Belgrave
Croydon North
Upwey Tecoma
Mooroolbark
Wonga Park
Mountain Gate
Mooroolbark
Menzies Creek
Monbulk

Eildon Park

The Basin (S/F)
Glen Park

Aura Vale
Parkwood

Upwey Tecoma
Monbulk

Croydon United
Templeton (S/F)
Knox Gardens
Mountain Gate (S/F)
Knox Gardens (S/F)

BB
222
138
180
162
156
72
144
114
114
144
168
168
90
90
138
174
144
168
Unk *
144
126
84
88
126
174
162
Unk *
78
84
192
148
132
102
150
120
156
252
126
141
120
156
150
138
112
Unk *
132
150
108
144
204
138
147
72
102
108
96
160
144
96
108
144
162
120
168
84
156
180

* Full Bowling figures for this innings unknown
Overs prior to 1979/80 were 8 balls, while from 1979/80 they were 6 balls
** 8 Ball Overs
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R
155
130
113
111
110
108
106
106
105
105
105
105
104
104
104
103
103
103
102
102
102
101
100

99

99

37



MOST RUNS CONCEDED IN A MATCH

Player
G.J. Wright

J.B. Stuart

J.R. Beck

E.T. Clohesy
R.J. Salan

W. Anderson
G.L. Thompson
P.D. Waters
G.N. Bland
L.A. Smith

K.S. Mastertoun
P.D. Waters
A.R. Downs
G.J. Wright
E.F. Russo
E.F. Russo
Rob Calvert
M.J. Hall

C. Robinson
R.J. Sidebottom
A. Cooper
S.M. Colakidis
A.R. McLean
W.J. Mcllfatrick
S.C. Moore
W.J. Mcllfatrick
P.S. Waters
J.B. Stuart
A.M. O'Dowd
AJ. Lee

G.L. Thompson
D.W. Anstey
R. Hocking

R. Lienert

M.J. Butters
A.R. Downs

J. Ellis

R. Brown

W.R. Pretty
D.G. Mclintyre
D.R. Glare
D.R. Glare

A. Armstrong
P. Whelan

E.F. Russo
E.T. Clohesy
A. McPherson
W.J. Mcllfatrick
B. Irvine

A.R. McLean
K.S. Mastertoun
A. Downey
D.R. Glare
S.C. Moore

Xl
1st
2nd
1st
1st
4th
5th
2nd
3rd
3rd
1st
3rd
5th
1st
2nd
3rd
3rd
4th
3rd
4th
1st
5th
3rd
4th
4th
2nd
4th
5th
2nd
5th
5th
2nd
2nd
4th
2nd
2nd
1st
4th
4th
3rd
1st
3rd
2nd
4th
4th
3rd
1st
3rd
4th
4th
5th
3rd
3rd
2nd
2nd

Date
24/11/2002
22/3/1969
28/3/1925
17/2/1923
2/2/2002
4/2/1995
20/12/1997
30/1/1971
1/2/1969
14/3/1914
28/2/1970
30/1/1982
7/12/1991
2/10/1999
30/1/1971
29/1/1972
17/12/1994
2/3/2002
2/3/2002
25/3/1972
13/3/1994
2/3/2002
1/2/1997
20/12/1997
20/12/1997
4/12/1999
17/2/1990
11/3/1968
22/3/1986
23/2/1991
15/2/1997
25/10/2008
29/1/2011
28/1/1978
9/12/2000
17/12/1994
2/2/2002
6/2/1999
1/2/1997
7/12/1968
1/3/2008
9/12/2006
10/11/2012
4/2/1984
20/11/1971
13/2/1926
17/11/2001
25/11/1989
24/2/2007
17/2/1996
21/11/1970
31/1/2004
3/3/2007
1/3/1997

Opponent
Ainslie Park

Upwey Tecoma (G/Final)
Mooroolbark (S/Final)
Ringwood Churches
East Ringwood
Templeton

Ainslie Park

St. Joseph’s
Bayswater

Surrey Hills
Bayswater

FTG Footballers
FTG Footballers
Wonga Park

St. Joseph’s
Upwey Tecoma
Kilsyth

Ainslie Park
Ainslie Park
Bayswater (G/Final)
Wantirna (S/Final)
Ainslie Park
Wonga Park
Ainslie Park
Ainslie Park
Templeton
Knoxfield

The Basin (S/Final)
The Basin
Johnson Park
Parkwood

The Basin
Johnson Park
Monbulk
Mooroolbark
Kilsyth

East Ringwood
Ainslie Park
Wonga Park

The Basin

St. John’s/Tecoma
Knoxfield

Belgrave

Upwey Tecoma
Bayswater
Ringwood Rovers
Croydon North
Knoxfield

Eildon Park
Croydon Hockeyers
Belgrave

Norwood

Aura Vale
Wantirna South

1tinn | 2"%Inn | Wkts Runs
1/155 1 155
3/74 6/71 9 145
7/58 6/76 13 134
4/99 1/32 5 131
2/130 2 130
4/74 4/56 8 130
1/73 1/54 2 127
1/100 6/24 7 124
2/85 0/35 2 120
8/48 472 12 120
2/56 4/60 6 116
7/65 2/51 9 116
7/39 5/76 13 115
6/113 6 113
5/66 1/47 6 113
5/89 2/23 7 112
5/111 5 111
0/87 0/23 0 110
2/110 2 110
4/81 1/29 5 110
6/64 2/46 8 110
3/84 0/25 3 109
1/108 1 108
0/82 1/26 1 108
7/73 1/35 8 108
5/106 5 106
5/106 5 106
3/61 4/45 7 106
4/49 4/57 8 106
2/105 2 105
2/65 0/40 2 105
3/105 3 105
4/105 4 105
4/74 0/31 4 105
3/47 3/58 6 105
4/53 5/51 9 105
1/104 1 104
4/104 4 104
4/80 1/24 5 104
6/29 3/75 9 104
2/103 2 103
2/103 2 103
3/103 3 103
2/64 1/39 3 103
4/66 1/37 5 103
1/102 1 102
2/102 2 102
3/39 1/63 4 102
5/102 5 102
3/101 3 101
3/75 3/26 6 101
0/78 0/22 0 100
6/58 0/42 6 100
6/85 1/15 7 100
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BOWLING AVERAGES BY GRADE

Seasons where competition cricket was played only

First Xl Records

Season Name WkKts Ave | Season Name WkKts Ave
1913/14 P.A. Gilchrist 74 7.66 1974/75 R.J. Sidebottom 33 13.18
1914/15 L.A. Smith # 87 5.77 1975/76 R.J. Sidebottom # 43 11.67
1921/22 G.H. Pickett 35 9.54 1976/77 C.H. James 34 11.50
1922/23 G. McRae 37 5.24 1977/78 K.S. Mastertoun 32 17.47
1923/24 M.C. Campbell 10 9.50 1978/79 C.H. James 29 11.13
1924/25 M.C. Campbell 17 8.18 1979/80 P. Solohub # 25 13.16
1925/26 H.R. Parker 13 15.54 1980/81 P. Solohub # 41 9.95
1926/27 T.J. Daykin 46 10.87 1981/82 C.H. James 33 8.97
1933/34 E.G. Beaumont (1.) 40 5.13 1982/83 P. Solohub * 30 N/A
1934/35 A. Wilson 25 7.32 1983/84 B. Philip 24 15.21
1935/36 R. Lumsden Snr. (2.) 11 5.55 1984/85 N.E. Butters 22 12.09
1936/37 R.V. Fountain 36 7.17 1985/86 M.D. Beyer 24 15.08
1937/38 W.H. Tew (3.) 18 6.72 1986/87 C.H. James 25 19.12
1938/39 H.B. Phillips 29 4.03 1987/88 N.E. Butters 17 19.94
1939/40 H.B. Phillips (4.) 15 11.53 1988/89 N.E. Butters (8.) 12 23.25
1940/41 F.R. Heginbotham 30 9.43 1989/90 S.C. Spaulding 29 13.03
1941/42 D.J. Downes 39 6.97 1990/91 J.R. Homfray 39 14.79
1942/43 C.R. Sidebottom 33 9.76 1991/92 D.R. Glare # 33 11.76
1944/45 C. Tomkins 11 7.55 1992/93 A.R. Downs 33 10.61
1945/46 R.F.W. Lomax 16 12.69 1993/94 A.J. Crompton 23 13.96
1946/47 J.R. Rowe 39 5.74 1994/95 A.L. Smith 31 13.74
1947/48 A.W. Hicks # (5.) N/A N/A 1995/96 G.C. Salan 25 14.36
1948/49 W.H. Tew N/A N/A 1996/97 G.C. Salan # 36 9.58
1949/50 J.R.A. Bradley # 38 4.34 1997/98 G.C. Salan # 38 10.37
1950/51 A.W. Hicks 27 3.19 1998/99 A.R. Downs # 45 11.44
1951/52 A.W. Hicks # 26 5.81 1999/00 A.R. Downs # 38 8.68
1952/53 W.H. Tew 26 7.12 2000/01 A.R. Downs 26 19.58
1953/54 A.W. Hicks (6.) 26 5.62 2001/02 M.L. Black 19 15.84
1954/55 W.H. Tew # 32 5.16 2002/03 M.J. Butters (9.) 17 23.94
1955/56 W.H. Tew (7.) 32 9.47 2003/04 M.L. Black (10.) 23 16.04
1956/57 J.B. Stuart 37 9.03 2004/05 M.J. Butters 40 9.45
1957/58 J.B. Stuart 46 8.76 2005/06 M.J. Butters 40 10.38
1958/59 J.B. Stuart 32 11.94 2006/07 M.J. Butters # 52 11.19
1959/60 J.B. Stuart 25 8.64 2007/08 M.J. Butters (11.) 23 24.35
1960/61 R.J. DeCoite N/A 8.30 2008/09 G.C. Salan 28 15.11
1961/62 J. Fargie 29 14.38 2009/10 D.W. Anstey 20 17.05
1962/63 J.B. Stuart 38 9.05 2010/11 D.W. Anstey 20 12.30
1963/64 J.B. Stuart # 47 8.19 2011/12 M.J. Butters # 32 13.50
1964/65 K.L. Hill 21 7.71 2012/13 M. Farrukh 28 13.14
1965/66 J.B. Stuart 31 12.00 2013/14 J.H. Bradley # 30 12.90
1966/67 R.J. Sidebottom # 29 10.97 2014/15 J.H. Bradley # 27 11.74
1967/68 R.J. Sidebottom 37 12.16 2015/16 B.R. Galvin 33 20.09
1968/69 D.G. Mclintyre 35 13.23 2016/17 R.G. Handley 15 17.00
1969/70 G.E. Tew 27 13.11 2017/18 T.J. Parker 23 14.22
1970/71 R.J. Sidebottom # 35 12.37 2018/19 J.R. Evans 20 23.05
1971/72 M.B. McRae 23 11.43 2019/20 J.P. Henry (12.) 21 19.95
1972/73 G.E. Tew# 30 9.23 2020/21 P.L. Mastertoun 22 15.91
1968/69 D.G. Mclintyre 35 13.23 2021/22
1973/74 K.S. Mastertoun 44 9.98

# Association Average Winner, N/A — Results not sufficient to determine Average
NOTE: Club Ave includes Results achieved in Semi, Preliminary or Grand Finals, Association Averages do not

1. 1933/34 - J.R. Rowe took 56 wickets at 5.77

2. 1935/36 — No Awards were presented this season, this is the best Average earned

3. 1937/38 — W.H. Tew won the club bowling with 18 @ 6.72 even though F.J. Hede took 64 @ 6.41 and won the
MDCA Special award for Most Wickets & he also won the Club’s All Rounder award!

4. 1939/40 — E.G. Beaumont took 46 wickets @ 10.29. The Club’s All Rounder Award (then superior to Batting &

Bowling accolades) was presented to his wife in his absence while on War Training duties in South Australia. W.H.

Tew also took 39 wickets @ 10.72

1947/48 — C.R. Sidebottom took 55 wickets @ 6.11

1953/54 — K.A. Whyte took 50 wickets @ 7.92

1955/56 — K.A. Whyte took 42 wickets @ 9.26

1988/89 — S.C. Spaulding took 12 wickets @ 23.42

. 2002/03 — A.R. Downs took 16 wickets @ 24.13

10. 2003/04 — A.R. Downs took 23 wickets @ 14.43 (inc. Finals)

11. 2007/08 — B. Mcintyre took 21 wickets @ 20.00

12. 2018/29 —J. Kilby took 18 wickets @ 15.50

©Co~Now;
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Second Xl Records

Season Name Wkts Ave | Season Name Wkts  Ave
1939/40  D. Foley (1.) 28 2.89 1993/94  D.R. Glare (8.) 26 12.58
1946/47 R.F.W. Lomax 17 6.82 1994/95 N.E. Butters 14 14.64
1947/48 D.J. Downes # N/A N/A 1995/96 G.J. Wright 26 15.31
1948/49 1.J.B. Ewart (2.) 49 6.41 1996/97 S.C. Moore 28 16.32
1949/50 L. Taylor 21 3.62 1997/98 S.C. Moore 38 13.37
1950/51 L. Taylor * 23 N/A 1998/99 G.L. Thompson 27 19.70
1951/52 L.W. Lancaster 34 4.41 1999/00 D.R. Glare 20 16.75
1952/53 C. Evans (3.) 19 4.79 2000/01 D.R. Glare 44 17.20
1953/54 M.J. Felmingham N/A N/A 2001/02 D.R. Glare 23 14.87
1954/55 M.R. Paton # 51 4.33 2002/03 M. Reed 20 24.90
1955/56 R. Forbes 22 3.55 2003/04 D.R. Glare 34 12.03
1956/57 J.H. Hill 20 4.60 2004/05 D.R. Glare 20 17.30
1957/58 W.J. Kirkpatrick N/A N/A 2005/06 D.R. Glare 24 16.25
1958/59 V. Curley 28 4.71 2006/07 D.R. Glare 24 24.33
1959/60 V. Curley 39 6.33 2007/08 D.W. Anstey 21 11.48
1960/61 V. Curley N/A N/A 2008/09 P.J. Lee 12 24.83
1961/62 K. Mutimer * 40 N/A 2009/10 D.R. Glare 13 20.23
1962/63 G. Smith N/A N/A 2010/11 J.M. Chamberlain 24 12.46
1963/64 P.J. Leete N/A N/A 2011/12 J.M. Chamberlain 10 24.10
1964/65 P.J. Leete * 29 N/A 2012/13 E. lleri 20 19.90
1965/66 D.G. Mclintyre N/A N/A 2013/14 P.R. Stockton (9.) 15 19.13
1966/67 N. Hardwick (4.) 25 6.88 2014/15 L.R. Callaghan 24 11.67
1967/68  J.B. Stuart 49 13.80 2015/16  A. Catalano 19 16.95
1968/69 R.J. DeCoite (5.) 21 11.10 2016/17 T.J. Parker 19 17.05
1969/70 H.M. Tew 18 11.83 2017/18 A. Catalano 10 13.90
1970/71 Colin Dockery # 17 8.12 2018/19 S.R. Richardson (10.) 17 13.71
1971/72 J.B. Stuart (6.) 62 9.29 2019/20 D.K. Jones (11.) 18 14.50
1972/73 R. McDonald 33 11.24 2020/21 L.T. Hodgson 17 20.65
1973/74  J.B. Stuart 26 15.42 2021/22
1974/75 C.H. James # 26 16.15
1975/76 C.H. James 49 10.37
1976/77 R.J. Blythe 20 8.25
1977/78 R. Lienert 34 10.35
1978/79 M.B. McRae 27 10.48
1979/80 J.R. Hamilton 19 14.89
1980/81 K.L. Hill 12 9.58
1981/82 M.B. McRae # 26 9.81
1982/83 C.H. James 17 16.94
1983/84 J.R. Hamilton 13 15.46
1984/85 A.R. Walters 19 13.79
1985/86 B.S. Martin 14 17.00
1986/87 D.R. Glare 19 12.84
1987/88 A.M. Norton # 26 13.35
1988/89 D.R. Glare # 35 12.74
1989/90 D.R. Glare 29 14.41
1990/91 C.H. James 27 13.48
1991/92 K.S. Mastertoun 27 12.56
1992/93  Ray Calvert (7.) 19 12.21

# Association Average Winner, N/A — Results not sufficient to determine Average
NOTE: Club Ave includes Results achieved in Semi, Preliminary or Grand Finals, Association Averages do not

1939/40 — D.J. Downes took 38 wickets @ 5.03

1948/49 — D.J. Downes took 42 wickets @ 7.69

1952/53 — A. Kirkpatrick took 31 wickets @ 6.58

1966/67 — J.B. Stuart took 31 wickets @ 8.29

1968/69 — J.B. Stuart took 55 wickets @ 12.47

1971/72 — K.S. Mastertoun took 62 wickets @ 10.94

1992/93 — G.L. Thompson won the FTGDCA ‘Topline 2’ Bowling Trophy
1993/94 — A.J. Lee took 27 wickets @ 18.04

2013/14 — N. Hughes took 16 wickets @ 20.56

10 2018/19 — R. Evans took 18 wickets @ 17.44

11. 2019/20 — R.J. Di Claudio took 18 wickets @ 20.83 & B.J. Richardson took 18 wickets @ 16.33

CoNoOAWNE
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Season

1948/49
1965/66
1966/67
1967/68
1968/69
1969/70
1970/71
1971/72
1972/73
1973/74
1974/75
1975/76
1976/77
1977/78
1978/79
1979/80
1980/81
1981/82
1982/83
1983/84
1984/85
1985/86
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01

grLODE

Name
G.C. Kirkpatrick
K. Murray
G. Smith #
W.J. Kirkpatrick
D. Ledger (1.)
E.F. Russo (2.)
P.D. Waters
E.F. Russo
G.J. Feaver # (3.)
N. Hardwick
N. Hardwick
A. Gellie
G. Smith
P. Oakes
G. Adamson
S.W. Mackey
S.W. Mackey
S.W. Mackey
P. Whelan
B.S. Martin
K.M. Barclay
J.A. McGowan
S. McPherson
T.D. Hion
A.M. O'Dowd
A.M. O'Dowd
G. Ennis
N.E. Butters
N.E. Butters #
K.S. Mastertoun
M. Woods
N.E. Butters #
K. Boatman
R. Brown
M.J. Butters
R. Bruce (4.)
G.L. Thompson #

# Association Average Winner, N/A — Results not sufficient to determine Average

Third Xl Records

Wkts Ave | Season
53 5.11 2001/02
N/A N/A 2002/03
N/A N/A 2003/04
23 7.52 2004/05
34 7.91 2005/06
36 7.72 2006/07
34 13.53 2007/08
33 18.03 2008/09
26 6.65 2009/10
18 10.33 2010/11
30 11.80 2011/12
N/A N/A 2012/13
18 23.89 2013/14
29 12.79 2014/15
19 15.32 2015/16
18 18.94 2016/17
15 10.53 2017/18
23 12.26 2018/19
27 12.15 2019/20
11 26.18 2020/21
24 11.71 2021/22
27 11.78
34 9.59
9 14.44
39 10.56
26 18.08
27 12.11
26 11.96
23 6.70
15 18.00
13 20.31
19 7.00
17 25.06
11 21.09
17 26.76
10 27.30
30 10.53

1968/69 — P. Martin took 34 wickets @ 8.41
1969/70 — K.S. Mastertoun took 60 wickets @ 10.77
1972/73 — D. Hardwick took 39 wickets @ 14.85

1999/00 — D.M. Manning took 14 wickets @ 25.38 but deferred the Bowling Average to R. Bruce
2017/18 — H.C. Coles took 12 wickets @ 21.33

Name
M. Considine
M. Considine
C. Robinson
AJ. Lee
P. Greenslade
A. Downey
D.R. Glare
A. Beekhuyzen #
A. Beekhuyzen #
P. Greenslade
A.J. Lee
G.C. Salan
D.R. Glare
G.C. Salan
D.R. Glare
D.R. Glare
L. Smith (5.)
Alexi Capsalis
H.C. Coles
J. North

WKkts
18
21
23
19
16
20
25
28
28
21
18
15
26
15
12
16
10

10
15

Ave
15.28
14.29
13.09
13.79
13.06
11.85
18.24
12.79
11.18
10.71
17.06
14.33
14.00
22.13
17.33
13.63
18.20
29.29
16.60
16.20
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Fourth Xl Records

Season Name Wkts  Ave | Season Name Wkts  Ave
1973/74 J. Deere 35 9.23 2005/06 C.M. Benham 15 9.47
1974/75 D. Tegg 30 12.77 2006/07 G. Kinniff 19 16.74
1975/76 D.A. Burgess Snr. N/A N/A 2007/08 R.A. Sevior 18 19.39
1976/77 D.A. Burgess Snr. 35 12.80 2008/09 R.A. Sevior 16 16.63
1977178 W. Wilson 25 12.04 2009/10 R.A. Sevior 23 13.22
1978/79 S.F. Cross 25 9.04 2010/11 R. Hocking 23 12.43
1979/80 S.G. Phillips 14 20.29 2011/12 R.A. Sevior 24 12.92
1980/81 D.A. Mouy 12 11.00 2012/13 P.A. Van Dyk 11 13.18
1981/82 S.G. Phillips 22 11.14 2013/14 P.A. Van Dyk 33 9.09
1982/83 M.C. Benham 21 17.19 2014/15 P.A. Van Dyk 24 15.21
1983/84 H. Bromley 13 11.15 2015/16 P.A. Van Dyk 16 14.81
1984/85 M.C. Benham (1.) 20 10.80 2016/17 P.A. Van Dyk 12 14.92
1985/86 B. Whitehall 16 8.25 2017/18 Alexi Capsalis 10 13.00
1986/87 AM. O’Dowd (2.) 29 13.41 2018/19 N. Hallo 17 15.82
1987/88 A.M. O'Dowd # 41 8.78 2019/20 D. Barton-Smith 10 15.50
1988/89 J. Guy * 23 N/A 2020/21 P.A. Van Dyk # 22 10.27
1989/90 J. Guy 43 10.09 2021/22
1990/91 W.J. Mcllifatrick # 25 17.52
1991/92 W.J. Mcllfatrick 38 13.53
1992/93 A.M. O’'Dowd 17 12.82
1993/94  A.M. O’Dowd # 27 9.41
1994/95 W.J. Mcllfatrick 17 22.47
1995/96 K. Boatman 12 14.08
1996/97 P. Coffman 10 14.50
1997/98 W.J. Mcllfatrick 21 18.14
1998/99 N. Rossi 8 20.63
1999/00 W.J. Mcllfatrick 20 21.65
2000/01 R.J. Salan 18 22.94
2001/02 James Ellis 23 21.43
2002/03 R.A. Sevior 16 20.00
2003/04 R.A. Sevior 14 14.64
2004/05 G.C. Toogood 17 18.24

# Association Average Winner, N/A — Results not sufficient to determine Average
NOTE: Club Ave includes Results achieved in Semi, Preliminary or Grand Finals, Association Averages do not

1. 1984/85 — C.B. Dockery took 23 wickets @ 9.35 in 3 matches
2. 1986/87 —W. Marshall took 21 wickets @ 10.00



Season
1976/77
1977/78
1978/79
1979/80
1980/81
1981/82
1982/83
1983/84
1984/85
1985/86
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
2000/01
2001/02

PwONE

Season

1979/80
1980/81
1990/91
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09

NOTE: Club Ave includes Results achieved in Semi, Preliminary or Grand Finals, Association Averages do not

Fifth XI Records

Name Wkts Ave | Season Name WKkts
M.C. Benham 40 9.03 2005/06 R.A. Sevior 30
M.C. Benham * 40 N/A 2005/06 R.A. Sevior 30
D.A. Burgess Snr. * 21 N/A 2006/07 M. Catalano 20
G.N. Bland 40 14.93 2007/08 G. Stokes (4.) 13
M.C. Benham 40 13.10 2008/09 C. Woods 14
D.G. Robertson 35 11.03 2009/10 P. Bolam 8
M.V. O’'Dowd 27 14.74 2010/11 A. Catalano 11
G. Stephens 28 12.82 2011/12 G.C. Salan 26
P.D. Waters 30 11.67 2012/13 D. Jacobson 11
A.M. O'Dowd # 71 8.56 2013/14 G.C. Toogood 9
A.W. Goldsmith 14 13.36 2014/15 D. Jacobson 21
M. O’Halloran 26 9.54 2015/16 M. Dirins 14
W.J. Mcllfatrick 26 14.00 2016/17 H. Breukers 21
S. Guy 18 12.06 2017/18 L.J. Parker 12
M. Jahn 23 16.39 2018/19 No Award
K. Boatman 31 17.32 2019/20 M.A. Reed 7
K. Boatman 13 9.77 2020/21 A.R. Powney 11
K. Boatman (1.) 21 9.29 2021/22
A. Cooper (2.) 45 12.67
C.R. Brewster 13 20.15
P. McAlinden 17 21.00
No Award (3.)
W.J. Mcllfatrick 10 14.90
B.J. Clark 6 7.17
No Award

# Association Average Winner, N/A — Results not sufficient to determine Average

Name
M.V. O’Dowd
J.R. Hamilton
K. Boatman (1.)
S. Guy
D. Thomas
D. Thomas
G. Patterson
M.D. Topp #
G.C. Toogood
R.J. Salan
R.J. Salan

1993/94 — A. Cooper took 35 wickets @ 14.83 & Rob Calvert took 32 wickets @ 16.09
1994/95 — W. Anderson took 39 wickets @ 13.79 (Inc Finals)
1997/98 — W.A. Brewster awarded the Grade Encouragement Award — No Batting or Bowling qualifiers
2007/08 — S. Cruikshank took 16 wickets @ 7.31 in 6 matches

Sixth XI Records

Wkts Ave Season
16 9.88 2009/10
33 11.58 2010/11
18 20.72 2011/12
18 15.50 2012/13
19 21.21 2014/15
18 16.61 2019/20
25 10.88 2020/21
29 12.62 2021/22
19 21.68
16 21.50
11 23.36

Name Wkts

R. Hocking 16
G. Wilkinson 9
S. Chamberlain 14
D.P. Stephenson 10

No Award (2.)
S. Schauble 15
A. Cooling 21

# Association Average Winner, N/A — Results not sufficient to determine Average

1. 1990/91 — P. Harmon took 23 wickets @ 21.96
2. 2014/15 — No Award given when the team was withdrawn after Round Five

14.73
14.73
10.65
9.77
19.71
26.63
7.45
8.92
13.54
16.55
13.10
11.00
10.19
9.42

21.29
25.73

18.13
16.00
14.64
12.50

11.20
12.57

On most occasions qualification for the Club Average has deferred to players who have met Association qualification
standards through their efforts, before any other qualifiers, who while they may have had better averages didn’t take as

many wickets or also qualify for such Association averages.
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Player
A. Kirkpatrick
A.W. Hicks
D.J. Downes
E.G. Beaumont
W.H. Tew
J.B. Stuart
A.M. O’'Dowd
G. Smith
H.M. Tew
G.E. Tew

Player
J.R.A. Bradley

L.A. Smith
A.W. Hicks
F.J. Hede

J.R. Rowe
A.R. Barber
E.G. Beaumont
W.H. Tew

Player
A. Kirkpatrick

V. Curley

H.M. Tew

J.B. Stuart

K.S. Mastertoun
M.B. McRae
C.H. James

BEST CAREER AVERAGE (>150 Wkts)

Start End Wkt Ave
1937/38  1957/58 210 6.11
1946/47  1955/56 191 6.31
1939/40  1948/49 157 7.51
1925/26  1944/45 196 8.46
1933/34  1961/62 391 8.78
1948/49  1976/77 814 11.19
1985/86  1994/95 295 11.90
1962/63  1980/81 205 12.07
1961/62  1981/82 183 12.34
1954/55  1974/75 364 13.33

CAREER AVERAGE BY GRADE

First Eleven (>100 Wickets — 26 Players)

Start End Wkt Ave
1946/47  1953/54 140 5.65
1913/14  1914/15 112 6.13
1946/47  1955/56 191 6.31
1936/37  1938/39 121 7.30
1925/26  1951/52 147 7.34
1946/47  1955/56 116 7.46
1925/26  1944/45 196 8.46
1933/34  1960/61 378 8.89

Second Eleven (>100 Wickets — 11 Players)

Start End Wkt Ave
1946/47  1946/47 118 4.95
1952/53  1960/61 117 5.34
1961/62  1981/82 102 8.77
1950/51  1974/75 378 11.46
1970/71  1994/95 204 12.60
1964/65  1981/82 102 13.90
1973/74  1994/95 191 15.52

Third Eleven (>100 Wickets — 8)

Player
E.F. Russo

K.S. Mastertoun
A.M. O'Dowd
Derm Hardwick
P.D. Waters
D.R. Glare

S.C. Moore
AJ. Lee

Start End Wkt Ave
1966/67  1991/92 159 12.77
1967/68  1994/95 130 13.26
1987/88  1992/93 110 14.71
1966/67  1975/76 106 14.87
1968/69  1989/90 105 15.11
1983/84  2016/17 172 16.67
1989/90  2002/03 108 18.49
1992/93  2012/13 124 20.26

Fifth Eleven (>100 Wickets — 3)

Player
M.C. Benham

A. Cooper
G.N. Bland

Start End Wkt Ave
1976/77  1988/89 121 11.12
1986/87  1994/95 101 14.21
1977/78  1991/92 169 14.95

Player Start End Wkt Ave
J.R. Hamilton 1973/74  1985/86 248 13.63
K.S. Mastertoun 1967/68  1994/95 748 13.65
R.J. DeCoite 1935/36  1988/89 199 13.66
D.A. Burgess Snr.  1972/73  1980/81 185 14.22
R.J. Sidebottom 1966/67  1987/88 396 14.40
G.C. Salan 1995/96  2018/19 362 14.71
A.R. Malmborg 1976/77  1987/88 204 14.75
N.E. Butters 1984/85  2007/08 274 14.93
Player Start End Wkt Ave
K.A. Whyte 1953/54 1956/57 102 9.25
C.R. Sidebottom 1940/41 1948/49 108 9.69
J.B. Stuart 1952/53 1969/70 403 10.35
G.H. Pickett 1921/22 1935/36 118 10.74
E.T. Clohesy 1912/13 1933/34 145 11.66
P. Solohub 1979/80 1982/83 130 12.15
Player Start End Wkt Ave
J.R. Hamilton 1974/75 1984/85 103 16.83
D.R. Glare 1983/84 2013/14 461 17.55
G.J. Wright 1995/96 2014/15 148 18.55
G.L. Thompson 1989/90 2002/03 183 20.75

Fourth Eleven (>100 Wickets - 5)

Player Start
A.M. O’'Dowd 1986/87
P.A. Van Dyk 2012/13
D.A. Burgess Snr.  1973/74
R.A. Sevior 1979/80
W.J. Mcllfatrick 1986/87

End Wkt Ave
1993/94 114 10.71
- 130 12.79
1980/81 112 13.17
2011/12 142 16.34
1999/2000 231 17.03

Sixth Eleven (>100 Wickets — 0)

Player

Start

End

Wkt

Ave
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BEST WKTS/GAME AVERAGE (>150 Wkts)

Player Wkts Gms Ave W/G Player Wkts Gms Ave W/G
E.G. Beaumont 196 59 8.46 3.32 | J.R. Hamilton 248 112 13.63 2.21
K.S. Mastertoun 748 249 13.65 3.00 R.J. Sidebottom 396 182 14.40 2.18
J.B. Stuart 814 282 11.19 2.89 | G.Smith 205 95 12.07 2.16
A.M. O’'Dowd 295 105 11.90 2.81 | A.W. Hicks 191 93 6.31 2.05
M.C. Benham 233 90 15.35 2.59 | C.H.James 461 228 16.04 2.02
A.R. Downs 442 178 15.72 2.48 | G.E. Tew 364 181 13.33 2.01
D.J. Downes 157 64 7.51 2.45 | K. Boatman 150 75 16.56 2.00
M.J. Butters 345 148 16.57 2.33
S.C. Moore 258 112 16.20 2.30
G.N. Bland 263 116 15.79 2.27

First Eleven (>100 WKTS)

Player Wkts Gms Ave W/G Player Wkts Gms Ave W/G
L.A. Smith 112 12 6.13 9.33 | A.R. Downs 436 174 15.75 2.51
K.A. Whyte 102 26 9.25 3.92 | E.T. Clohesy 145 61 11.66 2.38
F.J. Hede 121 31 7.30 3.90 | R.J. Sidebottom 394 181 14.34 2.18
E.G. Beaumont 196 59 8.46 3.32 | G.E. Tew 267 128 13.49 2.09
J.B. Stuart 403 131 10.35 3.08 | A.W. Hicks 191 93 6.31 2.05
G.H. Pickett 118 41 10.74 2.88 | D.G. Mclintyre 119 59 17.20 2.02
K.S. Mastertoun 372 130 15.11 2.86
P. Solohub 130 46 12.15 2.83
M.J. Butters 234 86 14.65 2.72
J.R. Rowe 147 54 7.34 2.72

Second Eleven (>100 WKTS)

Player Wkts Gms Ave W/G Player Wkts Gms Ave W/G
K.S. Mastertoun 204 64 12.60 3.19 A. Kirkpatrick 118 68 4.95 1.74
J.B. Stuart 378 121 11.46 3.12 | M.B. McRae 102 69 13.90 1.48
C.H. James 191 81 15.52 2.36 | V. Curley 117 87 5.34 1.34
D.R. Glare 461 205 17.55 2.25 | H.M. Tew 102 85 8.77 1.20
J.R. Hamilton 103 50 16.83 2.06
G.L. Thompson 183 104 20.75 1.76
G.J. Wright 148 85 18.55 1.74

Third Eleven (>100 Wickets)

Player Wkts Gms Ave W/G
K.S. Mastertoun 130 44 13.26 2.95
A.M. O’'Dowd 110 51 14.71 2.16
P.D. Waters 105 55 15.11 1.91
S.C. Moore 108 57 18.49 1.89
Derm Hardwick 106 59 14.87 1.80
D.R. Glare 172 97 16.67 1.78
E.F. Russo 159 114 12.77 1.39
A.J. Lee 124 98 20.26 1.27

Fifth Eleven (>100 Wickets)

Player Wkts Gms Ave W/G
A. Cooper 101 28 14.21 3.61
M.C. Benham 121 35 11.12 3.46
G.N. Bland 169 69 15.09 2.45

Fourth Eleven (>100 Wickets)

Player
A.M. O’'Dowd

D.A. Burgess Snr.
W.J. Mcllifatrick
R.A. Sevior

P.A. Van Dyk

Wkts Gms Ave W/G
114 40 10.71 2.85
112 47 13.17 2.38
231 110 17.03 2.10
142 80 16.34 1.78
130 77 12.79 1.69

Sixth Eleven (>100 Wickets)

Player

Wkts

Gms

Ave

W/G
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CLUB BOWLING AWARD WINNERS

Season 1st X1 Ave 24 XI Ave 3d Xl Ave 4th XI Ave 5th XI Ave 6t XI Ave
1913/14 P.A. Gilchrist 7.66 - - - - - - - - - -
1914/15 L.A. Smith # 5.77 - - - - - - - -

In Recess 1915/16 to 1920/21 for World War 1
1921/22 G.H. Pickett 9.54 - - - - - - B - - B
1922/23 G. McRae 5.24 - - - - - - - - - -
1923/24 M.C. Campbell 9.50 - - - - - - - - - -
1924/25 M.C. Campbell 8.18 - - - - - - - - - -
1925/26 H.R. Parker 15.54 - - - - - - - - - -
1926/27 T.J. Daykin 10.87 - - - - - - - - - -
In Recess 1927/28 to 1932/33 after dispute with Boronia CC, RDCA and Depression years
1933/34 E.G. Beaumont (1.) 5.13 - - - - - - - - R R
1934/35 A. Wilson 7.32 - - - - - - - - - -
1935/36 R.G. Lumsden (2.) 5.55 - - - - - - - - - -
1936/37 R.V. Fountain 7.17 - - - - - - - - - -
1937/38 W.H. Tew (3.) 6.72 - - - - - - - - - -
1938/39 H.B. Phillips 4.03 - - - - - - - - - -
1939/40 H.B. Phillips (4.) 11.53 | D. Foley (5.) 2.89 - - - - - - - -
1940/41 F.R. Heginbotham 9.43 - - - - - - - - - -
1941/42 D.J. Downes 6.97 - - - - - - - - - -
1942/43 C.R. Sidebottom 9.76 - - - - - - - - - -
In Recess 1943/44 for World War 2
1944/45 C. Tomkins 7.55 - - - - - - B - - B
1945/46 R.F.W. Lomax 12.69 - - - - - - - - - -
1946/47 J.R. Rowe 5.74 R.F.W. Lomax 6.82 - - - - - - - -
1947/48 A.W. Hicks # (6.) N/A D.J. Downes # N/A - - - - - - - -
1948/49 W.H. Tew (7.) N/A 1.J.B. Ewart 6.41 G.C. Kirkpatrick 5.11 - - - - - -
1949/50 J.R.A. Bradley # 4.34 | L. Taylor 3.62 - - - - - - - -
1950/51 A.W. Hicks 3.19 L. Taylor N/A - - - - - - - -
1951/52 A.W. Hicks # 5.81 L.W. Lancaster 4.41 - - - - - - - -
1952/53 W.H. Tew 7.12 | C.Evans (8.) 4.79 - - - - - - - -
1953/54 A.W. Hicks (9.) 5.62 M.J. Felmingham N/A - - - - - - - -
1954/55 W.H. Tew # 5.16 M.R. Paton # 4.33 - - - - - - - -
1955/56 W.H. Tew (10.) 9.47 | R. Forbes 3.55 - - - - - - - -
1956/57 J.B. Stuart 9.03 | J.H.Hill 4.60 - - - - - - - -
1957/58 J.B. Stuart 8.76 | W.J. Kirkpatrick N/A - - - - - - - -
1958/59 J.B. Stuart 11.94 | V. Curley 4.71 - - - - - - - -
1959/60 J.B. Stuart 8.64 | V. Curley 6.33 - - - - - - - -
1960/61 R.J. DeCoite 8.30 | V. Curley N/A - - - - - - - -
1961/62 J. Fargie 14.38 | K. Mutimer N/A - - - - - - - R
1962/63 J.B. Stuart 9.05 | G.Smith N/A - - - - - - - -
1963/64 J.B. Stuart # 8.19 P.J. Leete N/A - - - - - - - -
1964/65 K.L. Hill 7.71 H.M. Tew N/A - - - - - - - -



Season

1965/66
1966/67
1967/68
1968/69
1969/70
1970/71
1971/72
1972/73
1973/74
1974/75
1975/76
1976/77
1977178
1978/79
1979/80
1980/81
1981/82
1982/83
1983/84
1984/85
1985/86
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12

1st X
J.B. Stuart
R.J. Sidebottom #
R.J. Sidebottom
D.G. Mcintyre
G.E. Tew
R.J. Sidebottom #
M.B. McRae
G.E. Tew #
K.S. Mastertoun
R.J. Sidebottom
R.J. Sidebottom #
C.H. James
K.S. Mastertoun
C.H. James
P. Solohub #
P. Solohub #
C.H. James
P. Solohub
B. Philip
N.E. Butters
M.D. Beyer
C.H. James
N.E. Butters
N.E. Butters (19.)
S.C. Spaulding
J.R. Homfray
D.R. Glare #
A.R. Downs
A.J. Crompton
A.L. Smith
G.C. Salan
G.C. Salan #
G.C. Salan #
A.R. Downs #
A.R. Downs #
A.R. Downs
M.L. Black
M.J. Butters (27.)
M.L. Black (28.)
M.J. Butters
M.J. Butters
M.J. Butters #
M.J. Butters (29.)
G.C. Salan
D.W. Anstey
D.W. Anstey
M.J. Butters
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12.00
10.97
12.16
13.23
13.11
12.37
11.43
9.23
13.23
9.98
13.18
11.67
11.50
17.47
11.13
13.16
9.95
13.23
15.21
12.09
15.08
19.12
19.94
23.25
13.03
14.79
11.76
10.61
13.96
13.74
14.36
9.58
10.37
11.44
8.68
19.58
15.84
23.94
16.04
9.45
10.38
11.19
24.35
15.11
17.05
12.30
13.50

D.G.

2" XI
Mclintyre

N. Hardwick (11.)
J.B. Stuart
R.J. DeCoite (12.)

H.M.

Tew

Colin Dockery # (14.)
J.B. Stuart (15.)

R. McDonald (16.)
J.B. Stuart

C.H.
C.H.

James #
James

R.J. Blythe
R. Lienert

M.B.

McRae

J.R. Hamilton
K.L. Hill

M.B.

C.H.

McRae #
James

J.R. Hamilton

AR.
B.S.

K.S.

Walters
Martin

. Glare

. Norton #
. Glare #

. Glare

. James

Mastertoun

Ray Calvert (21.)

D.R.
N.E.

Glare (22.)
Butters

G.J. Wright

S.C.
S.C.

Moore
Moore

G.L. Thompson

D.R.

D.R.
D.R.

Glare
Glare
Glare

M. Reed

D.R.
D.R.
D.R.
D.R.

Glare
Glare
Glare
Glare

D.W. Anstey
P.J. Lee

D.R.

J.M.
J.M.

Glare
Chamberlain
Chamberlain

N/A
6.52
13.80
11.10
11.83
8.12
9.29
11.24
15.42
16.15
10.37
8.25
10.35
10.48
14.89
9.58
9.81
16.94
15.46
13.79
17.00
12.84
13.35
12.74
1441
13.48
12.56
12.21
12.58
14.64
15.31
16.32
13.37
19.70
16.75
17.20
14.87
24.90
12.03
17.30
16.25
24.33
11.48
24.83
20.23
12.46
24.10

3rd X|
K. Murray
G. Smith #
W.J. Kirkpatrick
D. Ledger (13.)
E.F. Russo
P.D. Waters
E.F. Russo
G.J. Feaver #
N. Hardwick
N. Hardwick
A. Gellie
G. Smith
P. Oakes
G. Adamson
S.W. Mackey
S.W. Mackey
S.W. Mackey
P. Whelan
B.S. Martin
K.M. Barclay
J.A. McGowan
S. McPherson
T.D. Hion
A.M. O'Dowd
A.M. O'Dowd
G. Ennis
N.E. Butters
N.E. Butters #
K.S. Mastertoun
M. Woods
N.E. Butters #
K. Boatman
R. Brown
M.J. Butters
R. Bruce (26.)
G.L. Thompson #
M. Considine
M. Considine
C. Robinson
AJ. Lee
P. Greenslade
A. Downey
D.R. Glare
A. Beekhuyzen #
A. Beekhuyzen #
P. Greenslade
AJ. Lee

N/A
N/A
7.52
7.91
7.72
13.53
18.03
6.65
10.33
11.80
N/A
23.89
12.79
15.32
18.94
10.53
12.26
12.15
26.18
11.71
11.78
9.59
14.44
10.56
18.08
12.11
11.96
6.70
18.00
20.31
7.00
25.06
21.09
26.76
27.30
10.53
15.28
14.29
13.09
13.79
13.06
11.85
18.24
12.79
11.18
10.71
17.06

J. Deere

D. Tegg

D.A. Burgess Snr.
D.A. Burgess Snr.
W. Wilson

S.F. Cross

S.G. Phillips

D.A. Mouy

S.G. Phillips

M.C. Benham

H. Bromley

M.C. Benham (17.)
B. Whitehall

A.M. O'Dowd (18.)
A.M. O'Dowd #

J. Guy

J. Guy

W.J. Mcllfatrick #
W.J. Mcllfatrick
A.M. O'Dowd
A.M. O'Dowd #
W.J. Mcllfatrick
K. Boatman

P. Coffman

W.J. Mcllfatrick
N. Rossi

W.J. Mcllfatrick
R.J. Salan

James Ellis

R.A. Sevior

R.A. Sevior

G.C. Toogood
C.M. Benham

G. Kinniff

R.A. Sevior

R.A. Sevior

R.A. Sevior

R. Hocking

R.A. Sevior
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9.23
12.77
N/A
12.80
12.04
9.04
20.29
11.00
11.14
17.19
11.15
10.80
8.25
13.41
8.78
N/A
10.09
17.52
13.53
12.82
9.41
22.47
14.08
14.50
18.14
20.63
21.65
22.94
21.43
20.00
14.64
18.24
9.47
16.74
19.39
16.63
13.22
12.43
12.92

M.C. Benham
M.C. Benham

D.A. Burgess Snr.

G.N. Bland

M.C. Benham

D.G. Robertson

M.V. O’'Dowd

G. Stephens

P.D. Waters

A.M. O'Dowd #

A.W. Goldsmith

M. O’Halloran

W.J. Mcllfatrick

S. Guy

M. Jahn

K. Boatman

K. Boatman

K. Boatman (23.)

A. Cooper

C.R. Brewster

P. McAlinden
(25.)

W.J. Mcllfatrick

B.J. Clark
No Award

R.A. Sevior

M. Catalano
G. Stokes (30.)
C. Woods

P. Bolam

A. Catalano
G.C. Salan

9.03
N/A
N/A
14.93
13.10
11.03
14.74
12.82
11.67
8.56
13.36
9.54
14.00
12.06
16.39
17.32
9.77
9.29
12.67
20.15
21.00

14.90
7.17

14.73
10.65
9.77
19.71
26.63
7.45
8.92

M.V. O'Dowd
J.R. Hamilton

K. Boatman (20.)
S. Guy

D. Thomas

D. Thomas (24.)
G. Patterson

M.D. Topp #
G.C. Toogood
R.J. Salan

R.J. Salan

R. Hocking

G. Wilkinson
S. Chamberlain



Season

2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20
2020/21
2021/22

15t XI Ave 2nd X| Ave 3d Xl

M. Farrukh 13.14 | E. lleri 19.90 | G.C. Salan
J.H. Bradley # 12.90 | P.R. Stockton 19.07 | D.R. Glare
J.H. Bradley # 11.74 | L.R. Callaghan 11.67 | G.C. Salan
B.R. Galvin 20.09 | A. Catalano 16.95 | D.R. Glare
R.G. Handley 17.00 | T.J. Parker 17.05 | D.R. Glare
T.J. Parker 14.22 | A. Catalano 13.90 | L. Smith

J.R. Evans 23.05 | S.R. Richardson 13.71 | Alexi Capsalis
J.P. Henry (31.) 19.95 | D.K. Jones (32.) 1450 | H.C. Coles
P.L. Mastertoun 15.91 | L.T. Hodgson (33.) 20.65 | J. North

Ave
14.33
14.00
22.13
17.33
13.63
18.20
29.29
16.60
16.20

4th X|
P.A. Van Dyk
P.A. Van Dyk
P.A. Van Dyk
P.A. Van Dyk
P.A. Van Dyk
Alexi Capsalis
N. Hallo
D. Barton-Smith
P.A. Van Dyk #
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13.18
9.09
15.21
14.81
14.92
13.00
15.82
15.50
10.27

5th X1

D. Jacobson
G.C. Toogood
D. Jacobson
M. Dirins
H. Breukers
L.J. Parker

No Award
M.A. Reed
A.R. Powney

Ave

13.54
16.55
13.10
11.00
10.19
9.42

21.29
25.73

6t XI
D.P. Stephenson

No Award

S. Schauble
A. Cooling

# Player won Association Bowling Average Award, N/A — Average not available as a result of missing Scorebook and insufficient records held in Club Archive
Shaded averages recorded (where applicable) are under 10 runs/per wicket

The 1% XI Bowling Award is the “W.H. (Wal) Tew Award”

The 2™ XI Bowling Award is the “J.B. (Barry) Stuart Award”
The 3 XI Bowling Award is the “G.E. (George) Tew Award”
The 4™ XI Bowling Award is the “A.F. (Frank) Pickett Award”
The 5" XI Bowling Award is the “H.S. (Harry) Dudley Award”
The 6" XI Bowling Award is the “N.E. (Norm) Butters Award”
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1933/34 — J.R. Rowe took 56 Wickets @ 5.77
1935/36 — Affiliation withdrawn post Xmas — No Awards presented, this is the best Average earned

1937/38 — W.H. Tew won the club bowling with 18 @ 6.72 even though F.J. Hede took 64 @ 6.41 and won the MDCA Special award for Most Wickets & he also won the Club’s All

Rounder award!

1939/40 — E.G. Beaumont took 46 Wickets @ 10.29. The Club’s All Rounder Award (then superior to Batting & Bowling accolades) was presented to his wife in his absence while on

War Training duties in South Australia. W.H. Tew also took 39 Wickets @ 10.72
1939/40 — D.J. Downes took 38 Wickets @ 5.03

1947/48 — R. Sidebottom took 55 Wickets @ 6.11

1948/49 — D.J. Downes took 42 Wickets @ 7.69

1952/53 — A. Kirkpatrick took 31 Wickets @ 6.58

1953/54 — K.A. Whyte took 50 Wickets @ 7.92

. 1955/56 — K.A. Whyte took 42 Wickets @ 9.26

. 1966/67 — J.B. Stuart took 31 Wickets @ 7.32

. 1968/69 — J.B. Stuart took 55 Wickets @ 12.47

. 1968/69 — P. Martin took 34 Wickets @ 8.41

. 1969/70 — K.S. Mastertoun took 60 Wickets @ 10.77

. 1971/72 — K.S. Mastertoun took 62 Wickets @ 10.94

. 1972/73 — D. Hardwick took 39 Wickets @ 14.85

. 1984/85 — C.B. Dockery took 23 Wickets @ 9.35 in 3 matches

. 1986/87 — W. Marshall took 21 Wickets @ 10.00

. 1988/89 — S.C. Spaulding took 12 Wickets @ 23.42

. 1990/91 — P. Harmon took 23 Wkts @ 21.96

. 1992/93 — G.L. Thompson won the FTGDCA ‘Topline 2’ Bowling Trophy

. 1993/94 — A.J. Lee took 27 Wkts @ 18.04

. 1993/94 — A. Cooper took 35 Wickets @ 14.83 & Rob Calvert took 32 Wkts @ 16.09

. 1994/95 — W. Anderson took 39 Wickets @ 13.79 (Inc Finals)

. 1997/98 — W.A. Brewster awarded the Grade Encouragement Award — No Batting or Bowling qualifiers
. 1999/00 — D.M. Manning took 14 Wickets @ 25.38 but deferred the Bowling Average to R. Bruce
. 2002/03 — A.R. Downs took 16 Wickets @ 24.13

. 2003/04 — A.R. Downs took 23 Wickets @ 14.43 (inc. Finals)

. 2007/08 — B. Mcintyre took 21 Wickets @ 20.00

. 2007/08 — S. Cruikshank took 16 Wickets @ 7.31 in 6 matches

. 2019/20 - J. Kilby took 18 Wickets @ 15.50

. 2019/20 — R.J. Di Claudio took 18 Wickets @ 20.83 & B.J. Richardson took 18 Wickets @ 16.33
. 2020/21 - B.J. Richardson took 18 Wickets @ 22.11
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